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About This Manual

This manual describes how the you can remove and replace certain items of the
IBM 8210 Nways Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Model 002
(8210-002). These include the following items that can be accessed from outside
the 8210-002:

e PCMCIA flash drive
e PCMCIA modem

The manual also discusses several common procedures that you must perform in
sequence before you remove and replace the following items that can only be
accessed from inside the 8210-002:

e ATM and FDDI adapters
e Memory SIMMs

Who Should Read This Manual

This manual is for the use of the person performing those removal and replacement
procedures that do not require the intervention of a trained service person. The
person using this manual should be familiar with basic safety procedures.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1998 vii
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8210-002 Library Overview

The following IBM hardcopy manuals are shipped with the product. The manuals in
this list are also included in displayable softcopy form on the Multiprotocol Switched
Services (MSS) Softcopy Library CD-ROM (LK2T-0378). This CD-ROM is shipped

with initial orders for the 8210-002.

The reference card and the safety information booklet are shipped in hardcopy only
and are not included on the CD-ROM.

» Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Installation and Initial Configura-
tion Guide, GA27-4140

e |IBM 8210 Nways Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Operations
Reference Card, GX27-4017

e 8210 Nways Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Customer Service
Manual, GY27-0359

e Caution: Safety Information - Read This First, SD21-0030

The following manuals are not shipped in hardcopy, but are provided in softcopy
form on the Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Softcopy Library CD-ROM. Al
of these manuals (with the exception of the Event Logging System Messages
Guide) can be separately ordered in hardcopy form through your IBM marketing
representative.

» Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Introduction and Planning Guide,
GC30-3820

* Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Service and Maintenance
Manual, GY27-0354

* IBM Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Interface Configuration and
Software User’s Guide, SC30-3818

e |IBM Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Configuring Protocols and
Interfaces, SC30-3819

» Configuration Program User’s Guide for Nways Multiprotocol Access, Routing
and Switched Services, GC30-3830

* Event Logging System Messages Guide, SC30-3682

Accessing the 8210-002 Softcopy Library

Important:  Whether you choose to read the softcopy 8210-002 manuals directly
from the CD-ROM or to copy the individual books to your hard disk, you first must
install the Library Reader program (contained on the CD-ROM) on your workstation
to enable you to view the manuals.

The Multiprotocol Switched Services (MSS) Server Softcopy Library (included with
the CD-ROM) describes how to install the Library Reader and how to access the
softcopy books from a personal computer or PS/2 computer running DOS,
Windows, or OS/2.

For alternative methods of managing your softcopy books, see the Online Refer-
ence Online Library that is on the CD-ROM.

About This Manual  iX



Visit Our Web Sites

You can obtain the latest information on and support for the 8210-002 by visiting
our web sites.

Information Updates and Corrections

To remain informed of engineering changes, clarifications, and fixes that are imple-
mented after the manuals have been printed, refer to the IBM 8210-002 home page
at:

http://www.networking.ibm.com/820/820prod.htm1

Online Support

To obtain support information, including technical tips, current product information,
and code updates and fixes for the 8210-002, refer to the IBM Network Environ-
ment Support page at:

http://www.networking.ibm.com/nes/neshome
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Chapter 1. Pr

oblem Determination

This chapter briefly describes the 8210-002, ways of providing hardware and opera-
tional code service with the provided tools, and methods of diagnosing hardware
problems.

8210-002 Hardware

The 8210-002 is connected to the ATM network over 155-Mbps optical fiber cable
equipped with industry-standard SC connectors.

All the connectors and light-emitting diodes (LEDSs) for the product are placed on
the front, with the exception of the 8210-002's power cord, which is located on the
back.

The 8210-002 has a 10BASE-T Ethernet service port.

The 8210-002 also has one standard serial service port: an EIA 232 male 9-pin
D-shell connector.

The serial service port can be attached locally through a null modem cable or
remotely through a modem attachment.

In the U.S. and Canada and in most countries, the 8210-002 is shipped with a Per-
sonal Computer Memory Card International Association (PCMCIA) modem.! This
modem is provided so that you can access the 8210-002 remotely to perform
product configuration and maintenance.

Troubleshooting

Generally, errors that occur before the operational code is loaded are
hardware-related. LEDs on the front of the 8210-002 are indicators of the status of
hardware components within the 8210-002.

Go to “8210-002 LED Indicators” for LED status and indicators for the 8210
8210-002. See Chapter 2, “Removal and Replacement Procedures” for information
on removal and replacement procedures for field-replaceable units (FRUS).

8210-002 LED Indicators

This section describes the LED indicators for the 8210-002.

Figure 1-1 on page 1-2 shows the locations of the LEDs, and Table 1-1 on
page 1-2 indicates the meanings of the LEDs.

1 If you are not sure whether this feature is available in your country, see your IBM marketing representative.
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Figure 1-1. Front Panel of the 8210-002
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Link Ethernet
LED port

Table 1-1 (Page 1 of 2). Meanings of the 8210-002 LEDs

LED Color State Explanation
| (Power On) Green ON There is ac power to the 8210-002 and the
power supply is OK.

OFF No ac power is present, or there is a power
supply failure.

Reset Yellow ON Reset is in progress. The LED remains ON
until the reset is complete.

OFF Reset is complete.

OK Green ON Hardware logic components are OK.
OFF 8210-002 fault (if OFF for more than 2
minutes). Press the Reset button. If the
LED is still OFF, there is a system fault.
Blinking Operational code load is in progress.
SIMM A or B Yellow ON Memory module (SIMM A or B) fault.

OFF Memory module (SIMM A or B) is OK.
Temperature Yellow ON The 8210-002 has an over-temperature con-
symbol dition.

OFF The 8210-002 operating temperature is
within the normal range.

Traffic Green ON Traffic is flowing across the Ethernet

(Flick- network.

ering)

OFF No traffic is flowing across the Ethernet
network. There is a fault in the Ethernet
connection. Check the Ethernet cable.

Link Green ON The Ethernet port is connected correctly.

OFF There is a fault in the Ethernet connection.
Check the Ethernet cable.

PCMCIA slots 1 Yellow ON A PCMCIA device is absent, is not seated
or 2 (unla- correctly, or is faulty.
beled) OFF A PCMCIA device is present and is seated

correctly.
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Table 1-1 (Page 2 of 2). Meanings of the 8210-002 LEDs

LED Color State Explanation
Adapter Ports 1 Green ON An adapter is in the port, configured,
or 2 (Port enabled, and operational.
OK) Note: If you have installed a FDDI
adapter in Port 2 (right slot), see “FDDI
Adapter LED Indicators” on page 1-5.

OFF The adapter is not configured, not enabled,
or not operational; or, no adapter is in the
port.

Yellow ON (not The adapter in the port has failed.

(unla- blinking)

beled) ON If blinking for more than 1 minute, there is a
(blinking) potential network or adapter problem.
OFF No problem is detected in the adapter, or no

adapter is in the port.
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slot, is the PCMCIA LED On? (Yellow)

If there is a PCMCIA card in the top PCMCIA Yes

Reseat the PCMCIA card.

Fault with PCMCIA card.

v

#No

is the Link LED On? (Green)

If there is a physical Ethernet connection, No

Reseat the PCMCIA card.

Fault in Ethernet connection.

Yes
v

is the Traffic LED flickering?

If the Ethernet port is configured and in use,

No

v

Check Ethernet cable.

Check Ethernet configuration

v

Yes
v

If there is an adapter in Port 1 or 2
is the YELLOW Port LED blinking? Yes

\4

of 8210 and Ethernet server.

| Network Problem |

v

v

LNo

| Is the YELLOW Port LED on?

LNO

| Replace the adapter. |
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| Is the GREEN Port LED on?

|—> Adapter disabled or not configured. Contact your network

iYes

No

administrator to configure or enable the adapter.

v

| The adapter is configured, enabled and OK. |

!

>| If the problem is not corrected, contact your service organization.

Figure 1-2. Problem Solving for the 8210-002
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FDDI Adapter LED Indicators

If you have installed a FDDI adapter in Port 2 (right slot), and the Adapter Port 2
green LED is ON, check the condition of the green and yellow LEDs on the FDDI
adapter in Table 1-2.

o [GIEl [ [Tende] o
Figure 1-3. Front Panel of the FDDI Adapter
Table 1-2. Meanings of the FDDI Adapter LEDs
LED Color State Explanation
FDDI Green ON If both green LEDs are ON, both ports are connected correctly to the FDDI hub
Adapter or port in the network, there is a primary and a redundant data path to the next

FDDI hop, and data can be transmitted.

If one green LED is ON (in either position), there is only one primary data path,
and only one port is connected to the next hop in the FDDI network. The other
port could be faulty because of one of the following conditions:

e The port is not connected to the next FDDI port.
e The port has a bad cable connection to the next FDDI port.
¢ The next FDDI port in the network is faulty.

When only one green LED is ON, the yellow LED is always OFF.

OFF There is no data path to the next hop in the FDDI network, or the adapter is not
configured, enabled, or operational. When two green LEDs are OFF, the yellow
LED is always ON.

Yellow ON No data path is available. Neither port is connected to another valid FDDI port.
This could be caused by one of the following conditions:

¢ No cable is connected to the FDDI port.
e You are using incorrect cables.

¢ You have placed the cables in the wrong order to complete the correct data
path needed for FDDI.

e The connecting FDDI port in the network is faulty.
e Code is loaded, but the adapter interface is not enabled.

e The FDDI adapter is faulty. Perform the FDDI adapter wrap test (see “FDDI
Adapter Wrap Test”) on the FDDI adapter ports to check the adapter before
removing and replacing it.

FDDI Adapter Wrap Test

If the FDDI adapter yellow LED is ON, perform the following wrap test to ensure
that the FDDI adapter is functional before removing and replacing it.

1 Insert and completely seat the ends of a small piece of optical fiber cable into
the cable connectors on the FDDI adapter.

2 Observe the yellow LED.

a If the yellow LED goes OFF, the adapter is functioning normally.
Check your FDDI cabling and the connecting FDDI port in the network.

Chapter 1. Problem Determination 1-5



b if the yellow LED remains ON, the adapter is faulty. Contact your
network administrator or your service organization to remove and
replace the faulty FDDI adapter. See “Removing the Adapter from Port
2 (Right Slot)” on page 2-11 and “Replacing the Adapter in Port 2" on
page 2-12.
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Chapter 2. Removal and Replacement Procedures

This chapter provides the following information on removal and replacement proce-
dures for field-replaceable units (FRUs) for the 8210-002:

e Preparatory information that applies to the removal and replacement proce-
dures (see “Before You Start”). This information includes:

— An overview of the common procedures that you must carry out before you
remove or replace FRUs in the 8210-002.

— A list of the equipment that you will need for the 8210-002.
— A description of the required safety precautions for the 8210-002.

e Descriptions of the common removal and replacement procedures for the
8210-002 (see “Common Removal and Replacement Procedures” on
page 2-2).

e Descriptions of the individual FRU removal and replacement procedures for the
8210-002 (see “FRU Removal and Replacement Procedures” on page 2-6).

Before You Start

Several common procedures need to be performed in sequence to gain access to
the FRUs in the 8210-002. These common procedures are placed at the beginning
of this chapter because they must be performed before you actually begin removing
or replacing the FRUs.

Before you begin any removal or replacement activity, review the list of equipment
you will need, read the common safety precautions and then proceed to the
“Common Removal and Replacement Procedures” on page 2-2.

Equipment You Need
You need the following equipment to remove and replace the FRUs in the
8210-002:

» Flat-blade screwdriver

e 4-mm nut driver (optional)

e Screw starter (optional)

e ATM adapter wrap plug, PN 16G5609 (separately orderable)

Safety Precautions
DANGER

To avoid a shock hazard, do not connect or disconnect any cables or
perform installation, maintenance, or reconfiguration of this product
during an electrical storm. (Refer to DANGER 1 in Appendix B,
“Safety Information” for translations.)

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1998 2-1



DANGER

Hazardous voltages exist inside this machine when it is powered on.
Anytime you service this unit with the cover off, be sure to unplug the
power cord. (Refer to DANGER 5 in Appendix B, “Safety Information”
for translations.)

Common Removal and Replacement Procedures

This section describes the procedures you need to perform to gain access to FRUs
in the 8210-002.

Disconnecting the Power Cord

Attention:  Disconnecting the power cord will disrupt users in your network.
Consult the network administrator before disconnecting the power cord.

You need to disconnect the power cord if you need to replace any of the following
FRUs:

e ATM Adapter in Port 1
e ATM or FDDI Adapter in Port 2
e Memory SIMMs

Disconnect the power cord from the ac power outlet and then from the 8210-002.

Where to Go Next
If you are replacing the power cord, continue with “Reconnecting the Power Cord.”
Otherwise, go to “Removing the 8210-002 from the Rack” on page 2-3.

Reconnecting the Power Cord

DANGER

To avoid shock hazard:

e The power cord must be connected to a properly wired and
grounded receptacle.

¢ Any equipment to which this product will be attached must also
be connected to properly wired receptacles.

(Refer to DANGER 4 in Appendix B, “Safety Information” for trans-
lations.)

Connect the power cord to the 8210-002 and then to the ac power outlet.

8210 User's Remove/Replace Guide




Removing the 8210-002 from the Rack

Attention:  Disconnecting the power cord will disrupt users on your network.
Consult the network administrator before disconnecting the power cord.

CAUTION:
You must support the unit while you are removing or tightening the screws to
avoid dropping it on the floor or on other equipment beneath it in the rack.

The unit weighs approximately 6.7 kg (14.5 Ib). (Refer to CAUTION 1 in
Appendix B, “Safety Information” for translations.)

1 pisconnect the power cord from the ac outlet and then from the 8210-002.
2 Label the cable attached to the ATM adapter connectors.

3 Disconnect the Ethernet and EIA 232 cables.

4 Remove the PCMCIA devices (the flash drive and modem).

5 Remove all loose items from the top of the 8210-002.

6 Remove the four screws that hold the 8210-002 in the rack.

7 Remove the 8210-002 from the rack by pulling it toward you.

8 Place the 8210-002 on a flat surface.

Where to Go Next
You need to remove the top cover if you need to remove and replace any of the
following FRUs:

e ATM Adapter in Port 1
e ATM or FDDI Adapter in Port 2
e Memory SIMMs

Go to “Removing the Top Cover” on page 2-4 for instructions about removing the
top cover.

Replacing the 8210-002

CAUTION:

You must support the unit while you are removing or tightening the screws to
avoid dropping it on the floor or on other equipment beneath it in the rack.
The unit weighs approximately 6.7 kg (14.5 Ib). (Refer to CAUTION 1 in
Appendix B, “Safety Information” for translations.)

1 Insert one of the screws into the 8210-002 bracket.

2 Lift the 8210-002 into position, lining up the screw and the 8210-002 with the
rack.

3 Partially tighten the screw.

4 |nsert and partially tighten the screw in the other bracket.

Chapter 2. Removal and Replacement Procedures 2-3



5 Insert the other screw in each bracket and tighten all screws.

6 Install the PCMCIA modem into the bottom slot (when facing the front of the
8210-002). Install and connect the modem cable.

7 Install the PCMCIA flash drive.
8 Connect the Ethernet and EIA 232 cables.

9 connect the power cord to the 8210-002 and then to the ac outlet.

Removing the Top Cover
DANGER

Hazardous voltages exist inside this machine when it is powered on.
Anytime you service this unit with the cover off, be sure to unplug the
power cord. (Refer to DANGER 5 in Appendix B, “Safety Information”
for translations.)

Attention:  Disconnecting the power cord will disrupt users connected to this
8210-002. Consult the network administrator before disconnecting the power cord.

1 Disconnect the power cord from the ac outlet and then from the 8210-002.
2 Remove the 8210-002 from the rack.
3 Place the 8210-002 on a flat surface.

4 Remove the three screws on each side of the 8210-002 and remove the
brackets that hold the 8210-002 in the rack. Save the screws to use when
you reinstall the top cover.

5 Lift the rear edge of the top cover and pull it to the rear of the 8210-002 to
disengage the tabs on the top cover that engage the front of the 8210-002.

6 Lift up the rear of the top cover and pull it up and away from the front of the
8210-002.

Where to Go Next
Go to “FRU Removal and Replacement Procedures” on page 2-6 to find the appro-
priate procedures for the FRU you need to remove or replace.

When you have removed and replaced the FRU, go to “Reinstalling the Top Cover.

Reinstalling the Top Cover

1 Align the top cover tabs with the slots in the inside of the front of the
8210-002 and slide the top cover forward until the tabs engage the slots.

2 Secure the brackets on each side of the 8210-002 with the six screws you
removed during removal of the cover.
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3 Place the 8210-002 in the rack.

4 Connect the ac power cord to the 8210-002 and then to the power source.
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FRU Removal and Replacement Procedures

This section outlines the removal and replacement procedures for each of the
FRUs in the 8210-002.

Note: The figures in this section do not always show all the parts (FRUs). Do not
remove a part just because it is not shown in a figure.

Use the following table to find the appropriate procedure for the FRU you need to
remove or replace.

FRU Procedure

PCMCIA flash drive Go to “Removing and Replacing the PCMCIA Flash Drive” on
page 2-8.

PCMCIA modem Go to “Removing and Replacing the PCMCIA Modem” on
page 2-8.

ATM Adapter in Port 1 Go to “Removing the Adapter from Port 1 (Left Slot)” on
page 2-9.

ATM or FDDI Adapter Go to “Removing the Adapter from Port 2 (Right Slot)” on

in Port 2 page 2-11.

Memory SIMMs Go to “Removing the Memory SIMMs” on page 2-13.

Familiarize yourself with the location of each FRU (Figure 2-1 on page 2-7).
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Figure 2-1. View of the 8210-002 with Top Cover Removed
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Removing and Replacing the PCMCIA Flash Drive

Attention: The PCMCIA flash drive must be located in the top slot of the
8210-002.

The PCMCIA flash drive is a hot-swappable device; therefore, it is not necessary to
disconnect power before removing and reinstalling these PCMCIA devices. The
operational code can dynamically recognize the flash drive, but removal or installa-
tion during firmware operation requires that you reset the 8210-002.

To remove and replace the flash drive:

1 Holding one hand beneath the PCMCIA device slot, press the device eject
button (located to the right of the device).

2 Obtain the replacement device and insert it in the slot. Ensure that the
device is completely seated (yellow LED goes off).

3 See “8210-002 LED Indicators” on page 1-1 and verify that the replacement
device is operational by the correct state of the LEDs.

Removing and Replacing the PCMCIA Modem

Attention: Correct installation according to these instructions is a condition for
compliance with the regulations of electromagnetic interference.

The PCMCIA modem must be located in the bottom slot (when facing the front of
the 8210-002).

The PCMCIA modem is a hot-swappable device; therefore, it is not necessary to
disconnect power before removing and reinstalling this PCMCIA device. The oper-
ational code can dynamically recognize the PCMCIA modem, but removal or instal-
lation during firmware operation requires that you reset the 8210-002.

To remove and replace the PCMCIA modem:
1 Disconnect the cable from the PCMCIA modem.

2 Holding one hand beneath the PCMCIA device slot, press the device eject
button (located to the right of the device).

3 Obtain the replacement device and insert it in the slot. Ensure that the
device is completely seated (yellow LED goes off).

4 Reconnect the PCMCIA modem cable.

5 see “8210-002 LED Indicators” on page 1-1 and verify the replacement
device is operational by the correct status of the LEDs.
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Removing the Adapter from Port 1 (Left Slot)

Figure 2-2. Adapter in Port 1
Note: Only ATM adapters can be installed in Port 1 (left slot).

To remove the adapter from Port 1 (left slot):

1 Using a flat-blade screwdriver, remove the two screws (front cover side) that
hold the adapter in place.

Attention: Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage the static-sensitive
devices on circuit boards. To avoid this kind of damage, use the following
precautions:

¢ Do not remove the adapter until you are ready to replace it in the
8210-002.

¢ Use correct grounding techniques when inspecting and installing the
adapter. Use a foot strap or grounding mat, or wear a grounded static-
discharge wrist strap, or touch a grounded rack or other source of ground
before you handle the adapter.

2 Disconnect the optical fiber cable.

3 Grasping the adapter, gently press the adapter toward the left of the
8210-002 until the card connector clears its connector socket.

4 Holding the adapter by the back edge, lift the back of the adapter until the
faceplate clears the front lip of the chassis and remove it from the 8210-002.

Where to Go Next

If your only task was to remove and replace the adapter in Port 1, you are ready to
go to “Replacing the Adapter in Port 1” on page 2-10.
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Replacing the Adapter in Port 1

2-10

Note: Only ATM adapters can be installed in Port 1 (left slot).

1 obtain the new adapter for Port 1.

2 Remove the adapter, in its antistatic bag, from its shipping container.

Attention: Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage the static-sensitive
devices on circuit boards. To avoid this kind of damage, use the following
precautions:

¢ Do not remove the adapter from its antistatic bag until you are ready to
insert it into the 8210-002.

e Use correct grounding techniques when inspecting and installing the
adapter. Use a foot strap or grounding mat, or wear a grounded static-
discharge wrist strap, or touch a grounded rack or other source of ground
before you handle the adapter.

Always handle the adapter by the faceplate; do not touch its components. If
the adapter appears to be damaged, return it to the antistatic bag and
contact the supplier.

3 Holding the adapter by the back edge, position it vertically inside the front of
the chassis with the faceplate resting on top of the PCMCIA connector.

4 Gently rotate the back of the adapter towards the bottom of the chassis,
aligning the edge tabs to the connector on the PCI logic card. Carefully seat
the edge tabs in the PCI logic card connector.

5 Reinstall the two flat-head screws on the faceplate.

6 If your only task was to remove and replace the adapter in Port 1, you are
ready to reinstall the top cover and side brackets. Go to “Reinstalling the
Top Cover” on page 2-4 and return here to continue.

{ Reinstall the 8210-002 into the rack with its cable bracket if it was rack-
mounted, or place it in its position if it was table-mounted. Go to “Replacing
the 8210-002” on page 2-3 and return here to continue.

8 Reattach the adapter cable and modem cable.

9 Reattach the Ethernet cable and EIA 232 cable.

10 connect the ac power cord to the 8210-002 and then to the power source.
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Removing the Adapter from Port 2 (Right Slot)

Figure 2-3. Adapter in Port 2

Note: FDDI and ATM adapters can be installed in Port 2 (right slot). This is the
only slot in which FDDI adapters can be installed.

1 you are removing a FDDI adapter, use a 4-mm nut driver to remove the
screw attaching the back of the adapter to the standoff.

2 Using a flat-blade screwdriver, remove the two screws (front cover side) that
hold the adapter in Port 2 (right slot).

Attention; Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage the static-sensitive
devices on circuit boards. To avoid this kind of damage, use the following
precautions:

¢ Do not remove the adapter until you are ready to replace it in the
8210-002.

¢ Use correct grounding techniques when inspecting and installing the
adapter. Use a foot strap or grounding mat, or wear a grounded static-
discharge wrist strap, or touch a grounded rack or other source of ground
before you handle the adapter.

3 Disconnect the optical fiber cable.

4 Grasping the adapter, gently press the adapter toward the left of the
8210-002 until the card connector clears its connector socket.

5 Holding the adapter by the back edge, lift the back of the adapter until the
faceplate clears the front lip of the chassis and remove it from the 8210-002.

6 Remove the copper-colored ground clip from the bottom of the faceplate and
set it aside for reuse.

Where to Go Next
If your only task was to remove and replace an adapter in Port 2, you are ready to
go to “Replacing the Adapter in Port 2” on page 2-12.
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Replacing the Adapter in Port 2

Note: FDDI and ATM adapters can be installed in Port 2 (right slot). This is the
only slot in which FDDI adapters can be installed.

1 Obtain the new adapter for Port 2.

2 Remove the adapter, in its antistatic bag, from its shipping container.

Attention; Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage the static-sensitive
devices on circuit boards. To avoid this kind of damage, use the following
precautions:

¢ Do not remove the adapter from its antistatic bag until you are ready to
insert it into the 8210-002.

¢ Use correct grounding techniques when inspecting and installing the
adapter. Use a foot strap or grounding mat, or wear a grounded static-
discharge wrist strap, or touch a grounded rack or other source of ground
before you handle the adapter.

Always handle the adapter by the faceplate; do not touch its components. If
the adapter appears to be damaged, return it to the antistatic bag and
contact the supplier.

3 Attach the copper-colored ground clip to the bottom of the adapter faceplate
so that the fingers are pointing to the back of the adapter.

4 Holding the adapter by the back edge, position it vertically inside the front of
the chassis with the faceplate resting on top of the PCMCIA connector.

5 Gently rotate the back of the adapter towards the bottom of the chassis,
aligning the edge tabs to the connector on the PCI logic card. Carefully seat
the edge tabs in the PCI logic card connector.

Sl you are installing a FDDI adapter, reinstall the screw on the standoff.
7 Reinstall the two flat-head screws on the faceplate.

8 If your only task was to remove and replace the adapter in Port 2, you are
ready to reinstall the top cover and side brackets. Go to “Reinstalling the
Top Cover” on page 2-4 and return here to continue.

9 Reinstall the 8210-002 into the rack with its cable bracket if it was rack-
mounted, or place it in its position if it was table-mounted. Go to “Replacing
the 8210-002" on page 2-3 and return here to continue.

10 Reattach the adapter and modem cables.
11 Reattach the Ethernet cable and EIA 232 cable.

12 connect the ac power cord to the 8210-002 and then to the power source.
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Removing the Memory SIMMs

The 8210-002 comes with two SIMMs. SIMM sockets are located directly below
the ATM adapters (see Figure 2-4). SIMM sockets are accessible only after the
two ATM adapters are removed.

This procedure can be used for removing faulty SIMM modules or to install memory
upgrades to your 8210-002.

Figure 2-4. Memory (SIMM) Modules

1 when the top cover is removed, the SIMM sockets are exposed. SIMM-B is
positioned closest to the front of the 8210-002, and SIMM-A is positioned in
the back. Spring latches at each end of the SIMM socket secure the memory
module. Using your thumbnail or a small non-metallic device, gently move
the spring latches away from the ends of the SIMM while moving the SIMM
card toward the back of the 8210-002.

Attention: Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage the static-sensitive
devices on circuit boards. To avoid this kind of damage, use the following
precautions:

¢ Do not remove the memory SIMM until you are ready to insert it into the
8210-002.

¢ Use correct grounding techniques when inspecting and installing the
memory SIMM. Use a foot strap or grounding mat, or wear a grounded
static-discharge wrist strap, or touch a grounded rack or other source of
ground before you handle the memory SIMM.

2 When the SIMM card ends are free of the latches, lift the SIMM module up,
out of its connector socket, and out of the 8210-002.

Where to Go Next
If your only task was to remove and replace the memory SIMM, you are ready to
go to “Replacing the Memory SIMMs” on page 2-14.
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Replacing the Memory SIMMs

2-14

1 Obtain the new memory SIMM.

2 Remove the memory SIMM, in its antistatic bag, from its shipping container.

Attention; Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage the static-sensitive
devices on circuit boards. To avoid this kind of damage, use the following
precautions:

¢ Do not remove the memory SIMM until you are ready to insert it into the
8210-002.

¢ Use correct grounding techniques when inspecting and installing the
memory SIMM. Use a foot strap or grounding mat, or wear a grounded
static-discharge wrist strap, or touch a grounded rack or other source of
ground before you handle the memory SIMM.

Always handle the memory SIMM by the ends (preferably grasp it between

the middle finger and thumb; do not touch the components). If the memory
SIMM appears to be damaged, return it to the antistatic bag and contact the
supplier.

3 Grasping the memory SIMM between the middle finger and thumb, place it

connector edge down into the SIMM socket. Applying slight pressure to the
top edge of the memory SIMM, move it forward until it is correctly aligned
and snaps in place in the spring clips.

4 If your only task was to remove and replace or initially install a memory

SIMM, you are ready to reinstall the top cover and side brackets. Go to
“Reinstalling the Top Cover” on page 2-4 and return here to continue.

5 Reinstall the 8210-002 into the rack with its cable bracket if it was

rack-mounted, or place it in its position if it was table-mounted. Go to
“Replacing the 8210-002” on page 2-3.

6 Connect the ac power cord to the 8210-002 and then to the power source.
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Appendix A. Hardware Error Codes

The error log that is displayed when you use the Display Event / Error Log firmware utility accessed
through the serial port contains error codes. This appendix contains explanations for those error codes.

Error Code Physical Location Software Subsystem Explanation

00010000 Processor Logic Card Processor Error occurred during processor test.

00011000 Processor Logic Card NVRAM Non-volatile RAM Test Failure

00015001 Processor Logic Card Firmware Flash Error occurred while erasing the system firmware.

00015002 Processor Logic Card Firmware Flash Error occurred while updating the system firmware.

00015011 Processor Logic Card Main Flash array Error occurred while erasing the system main flash
array.

00015012 Processor Logic Card Main Flash array Error occurred while updating the system main
flash array.

00015500 Processor Logic Card Interrupts Processor logic card interrupt test failure.

00015501 Processor Logic Card Interrupts Error occurred during processor interrupt test.

00015502 Processor Logic Card Interrupts Error occurred during real-time clock interrupt test.

00015503 Processor Logic Card Interrupts Error occurred during timer interrupt test.

00015504 Processor Logic Card Interrupts Error occurred during dead-man timer interrupt
test.

00016000 Processor Logic Card RTC-NVRAM CRC error.

00016002 Processor Logic Card RTC-NVRAM Read/write failure.

00017001 Processor Logic Card RTC-NVRAM Battery drained.

00017006 Processor Logic Card RTC-NVRAM Security data missing or not valid.

00017007 Processor Logic Card Security Maximum unsuccessful attempts to enter pass-
word was reached.

00018000 Processor Logic Card Firmware Flash Firmware code image is corrupted.

000210y0 Processor Logic Card Memory Memory error with SIMM slot y (where y=0 or 1);
0=SIMM A, 1=SIMM B.

00170000 IDE IDE Unable to allocate memory for IDE diagnostics.

001701xy IDE IDE IDE device ID y on controller x not responding.

001702xy IDE IDE Formatter device error occurred on IDE device ID
y on controller x.

001703xy IDE IDE Sector buffer error occurred on IDE device ID y on
controller x.

001704xy IDE IDE Controlling microprocessor error occurred on IDE
device ID y on controller x.

001706xy IDE IDE Two masters may be present on IDE controller x.
This configuration is not valid.

001707xy IDE IDE IDE device ID y on controller X is not responding

001708xy IDE IDE IDE device ID y on controller x is not responding

2209E000 Processor Logic Card Thermal Sensor Thermal sensor configuration error occurred.

2259E000 Processor Logic Card Thermal Sensor Thermal sensor interrupt error occurred.

2269ExxxX Processor Logic Card Thermal Sensor Thermal sensor reached maximum operating con-
ditions.
XxXx=temperature over maximum conditions in
degrees Celsius in hexadecimal

30001000 IDE IDE Error occurred while running the IDE diagnostics.

30002000 IDE IDE Error occurred while preparing the hard drive.
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Error Code Physical Location Software Subsystem Explanation
Sabcdefg Processor Logic Card PCMCIA Error occurred during the PCMCIA test.
abcdefg = detailed information
50001100 Processor Logic Card Firmware The level of System Management Services does
not match the level of system firmware.
710sdddd 155-Mbps MMF ATM diagnostics Error occurred with ATM adapter in slot “s”.
adapter dddd=detailed status
720sdddd 155-Mbps SMF ATM diagnostics Error occurred with ATM adapter in slot “s”.
adapter dddd=detailed status
740ddddd 8260 Nways Multipro- ATM diagnostics Error with the 8260 Nways Multiprotocol Switching
tocol Switching Hub Hub ATM interface.
ATM Interface
750sdddd FDDI adapter FDDI diagnostics Error occurred with FDDI adapter in slot “s”.
dddd=detailed status
7msceddd PCI slots Adapters m=unique for adapter type
s=subtest, c=slot id, e=error id, ddd=debug
80000000 Processor Logic Card 8260 Nways Multipro- Echo Response Test with 8260 Nways Multipro-
tocol Switching Hub tocol Switching Hub failed.
Interface
801000xy Processor Logic Card Mailbox memory Error testing mailbox memory
X = indicates page 2 error
y = indicates page 1 error
81xyzzzz Processor Logic Card Memory Error occurred while testing main flash array
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Appendix B. Safety Information

A Danger: Before you begin to install this product, read the safety information
in Caution: Safety Information—Read This First, SD21-0030. This booklet
describes safe procedures for cabling and plugging in electrical equipment.

A Gevaar: Voordat u begint met de installatie van dit produkt, moet u eerst de
veiligheidsinstructies lezen in de brochure PAS OP! Veiligheidsinstructies—Lees dit
eerst, SD21-0030. Hierin wordt beschreven hoe u electrische apparatuur op een
veilige manier moet bekabelen en aansluiten.

A Danger: Avant de procéder a l'installation de ce produit, lisez d'abord les
consignes de sécurité dans la brochure ATTENTION: Consignes de sécurité—A
lire au préalable, SD21-0030. Cette brochure décrit les procédures pour cabler et
connecter les appareils électriques en toute sécurité.

A Perigo: Antes de comecar a instalar este produto, leia as informacdes de
seguranca contidas em Cuidado: Informagbes Sobre Seguranca—Leia Isto
Primeiro, SD21-0030. Esse folheto descreve procedimentos de seguranca para a
instalacdo de cabos e conexdes em equipamentos elétricos.

A

fabg © ZEEREZAT - R
"Caution: Safety Information--Read
This First" SD21-0030  FitFriz
PR FEEIE - EARTFMFE IR
(i IR AR A I BE AR R FR IR L 22 T -

A

Opasnost: Prije nego sto pdcnete sa instalacijom produkta,
procitajte naputak o pravilima o sigurnom rukovanju u
Upozorenje: Pravila o sigurnom rukovanju - Prvo procitaj ovo,
SD21-0030. Ovaj privitak opisuje sigurnosne postupke za
prikljucrivanje kabela i prikljucivanje na elektricho napajanje.

A\

Upozornéni: nez zahajite instalaci tohoto produktu, prectéte si
nejprve bezpe€nostni informace v pokynech ,Bezpe€nostni
informace“ ¢. 21-0030. Tato broZurka popisuje bezpeénostni
opatreni pro kabelaz a zapojeni elektrického zafizeni.
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B-2

Fare! Fgr du installerer dette produkt, skal du leese sikkerhedsforskrifterne i
NB: Sikkerhedsforskrifter—Laes dette forst SD21-0030. Vejledningen beskriver

den fremgangsmade, du skal bruge ved tilslutning af kabler og udstyr.

A Gevaar Voordat u begint met het installeren van dit produkt, dient u eerst
de veiligheidsrichtlijnen te lezen die zijn vermeld in de publikatie Caution: Safety
Information - Read This First, SD21-0030. In dit boekje vindt u veilige procedures
voor het aansluiten van elektrische appratuur.

A VAARA: Ennen kuin aloitat taman tuotteen asennuksen, lue julkaisussa
Varoitus: Turvaohjeet—Lue tdmé ensin, SD21-0030, olevat turvaohjeet. Tassa

kirjasessa on ohjeet siita, miten sahkolaitteet kaapeloidaan ja kytketaan turvallisesti.

A Danger : Avant d'installer le présent produit, consultez le livret Attention :
Informations pour la sécurité — Lisez-moi d'abord, SD21-0030, qui décrit les
procédures a respecter pour effectuer les opérations de cablage et brancher les
équipements électriques en toute sécurité.

A Vorsicht:  Bevor mit der Installation des Produktes begonnen wird, die
Sicherheitshinweise in Achtung: Sicherheitsinformationen—aBitte zuerst lesen, IBM
Form SD21-0030. Diese Veroffentlichung beschreibt die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
fur das Verkabeln und Anschliel3en elektrischer Geréate.

A\

Kivouvog: lpwv Eekivrioete TV €ykatdotaon autou ToU TPoiovTog,
dlaBdote TIg MAnpoPopieq aopdielag oto PUANADLIO Caution: Safety
Information-Read this first, SD21-0030. 210 @UAAGdIO0 auTd
neptypdgovtal ot acpaAeiq diadikaoieq ya tnv KaAwdiwon Ttwv
NAEKTPIKWV OUCKEUWV Kal Trn oUvdeor] Toug oTtnv mpida.

A Vigyazat: Mieldtt megkezdi a berendezés Gizembe helyezését, olvassa el a
Caution: Safety Information— Read This First, SD21-0030 kényvecskében leirt

biztonsagi informacidkat. Ez a kdnyv leirja, milyen biztonsagi intézkedéseket kell
megtenni az elektromos berendezés huzalozésakor illetve csatlakoztatasakor.

A Pericolo: prima di iniziare l'installazione di questo prodotto, leggere le
informazioni relative alla sicurezza riportate nell'opuscolo Attenzione: Informazioni
di sicurezza — Prime informazioni da leggere in cui sono descritte le procedure per
il cablaggio ed il collegamento di apparecchiature elettriche.
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A

fEbg : BAEEZRRT DHAIIC. RL2ICEAT S
IMBFSD21-0030 D TRAIZBHEA L FFELV]
(Read This First) DIEZEHiEHAH < =30,
ZOIMRFIE. ERHEBDOLELEREERD
FIEIZDOWTEHBALTWET,

A

& ol MES MxISH7| Tol| BFEA]
"0l OFM HE-AIZSEI| Hof
(SD21-0030) of U= oHd HEE

o
SEFIN=S

A\

OMACHOCT

Mpepn ga noyHeTe Aa ro HcTanupaTe 0BOj MPOAYKT, NPoYnTajTe
ja nHdpopmaumjaTa 3a 6€36egHOCT:

"Mpeaynpeaysanse: NHpopmaumja 3a 6e3benHocT: MNMpounTtajte ro
npeo oea", SD21-0030.

OBaa 6poLuypa onuwysa 6e36e4HOCHM NpoLeaypun 3a Kabnvpame
N BKITy4dyBake Ha eNeKTpuyHa onpema.

A Fare: Fgr du begynner & installere dette produktet, m& du lese
sikkerhetsinformasjonen i Advarsel: Sikkerhetsinformasjon — Les dette forst,
SD21-0030 som beskriver sikkerhetsrutinene for kabling og tilkobling av elektrisk
utstyr.

A\

Uwaga:

Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji produktu nalezy zapozna¢ sie z instrukcja;
"Caution: Safety Information - Read This First", SD21-0030.

Zawiera ona warunki bezpieczenstwa przy podtgczaniu do sieci elektrycznej
i eksploatacji.

A Perigo: Antes de iniciar a instalagdo deste produto, leia as informacg8es de
seguranca Cuidado: Informacbes de Seguranca — Leia Primeiro, SD21-0030.
Este documento descreve como efectuar, de um modo seguro, as ligagbes
eléctricas dos equipamentos.
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A

OCTOPOXKHO: lMpexae Yem UHCTanNMpoBaTb 3TOT
NPOAYKT, NPOYTUTE VMIHCTPYKUMIO NO TexHuke 6e30-
MacHOCTU B AOKYMeHTe "BHumaHune: MHCTpyKums no
TexHuke 6e3onacHOCTU -- MpoyecTb B NepByto ovepenpy”,
SD21-0030. B aroin 6poLutope onuncaHbl 6esonac-
Hble CNOCO0ObI KabNMPOBaHWS 1 NOOKIIKOYEHUST SNEKT-
puyeckoro obopyaoBaHus.

A

Nebezpecenstvo: Pred inStaldciou vyrobku si precitajte
bezpecnosté predpisy v

Vystraha: Bezpe¢ osté predpisy - Precitaj ako prvé,
SD21 0030. V tejto broZurke su opisané bezpecnosté
postupy pre pripojenie elektrickych zariadeni.

A\

Pozor: Preden zaénete z instalacijo tega produkta
preberite poglavie: ‘Opozorilo: Informacije

0 vamem rokovanju-preberi pred uporato,”
SD21-0030. To poglavie opisuje praviine
postopke za kabliranje,

A Peligro: Antes de empezar a instalar este producto, lea la informacién de
seguridad en Atencion: Informacion de Seguridad — Lea Esto Primero, SD21-0030.
Este documento describe los procedimientos de seguridad para cablear y enchufar
equipos eléctricos.

A Varning — livsfara:  Innan du bérjar installera den har produkten bér du
lasa sakerhetsinformationen i dokumentet Varning: Sékerhetsféreskrifter— L&s
detta férst, SD21-0030. Dar beskrivs hur du pé ett sakert satt ansluter elektrisk
utrustning.

faki
PRI S 2 T+ SRR 2R <

ar JEBER - L EEE SD21-0030
STy 5 B el P A ke i o FEASEAR A R 222 -
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Danger Notices

DANGER:

1 To avoid a shock hazard, do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform
installation, maintenance, or reconfiguration of this product during an electrical
storm.

GEVAAR !

1 Om het gevaar voor elektrische schokken te vermijden, mag u geen kabels
aansluiten of loskoppelen en dit product niet installeren, onderhouden of opnieuw
instellen tijdens een onweer.

PERIGO:

1 Para evitar perigo de choque, ndo conecte ou desconecte quaisquer cabos ou
faca instalacdo, manutencdo ou reconfiguracédo deste produto durante uma
tempestade magnética.

o
B S0 N  ERAES -
ST A LR L G -

OPASNO

Da se izbjegne elektri¢ni udar nemojte prikljucivati, odnosno iskljucivati bilo
koje kablove, a takodjer vrSiti bilo koje elektroinstalaterske radove, mijenjati
konfiguraciju ili obavljati tehni¢ko servisiranje ovog proizvoda za vrijeme
oluje.

NEBEZPECI!

Za bourky s vyrobkem nijak nemanipulujte: nepfipojujte ani neodpojujte
zadné kabely a neprovadeéjte zadnou instalaci, udrzbu ani Upravy. Nebezpeci
Urazu elektrickym proudem!

Fare!

1 Undga elektrisk stegd:

Produktet ma& hverken installeres, vedligeholdes eller omkonfigureres i tordenvejr.
Det samme geelder for tilslutning eller afmontering af kabler.

VAARA:
1 Ala kytke tai irrota kaapeleita @laka asenna tai huolla tata laitetta tai muuta sen
kokoonpanoa ukonilman aikana. Muutoin voit saada séhkdiskun.

DANGER:

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne manipulez aucun céble et n'effectuez
aucune opération d'installation, d'entretien ou de reconfiguration de ce produit au
cours d'un orage.

VORSICHT:

1 Aus Sicherheitsgriinden bei Gewitter an diesem Gerét keine Kabel
angeschlieen oder |6sen. Ferner keine Installations-, Wartungs oder
Rekonfigurationsarbeiten durchfiihren.
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KINAYNOZ

NOyw Tou Kivduvou nAekTtpotAnéiag, arnopuyete I ouvdeon 1
arroolvdeon KaAwdiwv KaBwg Kal TNV £yKataotaor, cuvtipnon 1
aAAayn didpBpwong autou Tou TPOoIdVTog KaTd TN dldpKela
kartatyidag.

VESZELY!

Az aramutés elkerllése végett elektromos vihar kdzben ne dugja be és ne
hazza ki e termék semmilyen kabelét, illetve ne végezzen azon szerelési,
karbantartasi vagy Gjrakonfiguralasi munkat.

PERICOLO:

1 Per evitare scosse elettriche, non collegare o scollegare cavi o effettuare
installazioni, riconfigurazioni 0 manutenzione di questo prodotto durante un
temporale.

yeX 23

RENAKRES TS0, ERMOMIE. 7—TLDREEL.
HAIVIZOREDHRE. RTF. BERZLLBNTIESLY,

a4 439 g msty| fIste SNt xl= Setol= Hae AZ
tALH EE= #BX] OpAl 5 2 MBS MR, +2| R ALY HFPYE
3

OMNACHOCT

3a fa ce ogberHe cTpyeH yaap, Aa He ce noBp3yBaaT uim
0ABoOjyBaaT 610 Kou Kabnv unm ga ce U3BpLlyBa MHcTanauuja,
oJp>XyBaHe U peKoHdurypaumja Ha oBoj NPOAYKT Mpu MOSHM U
HeBpeme.

FARE:

1 For & unnga elektrisk stat ma ikke kabler kobles til eller fra. Du ma heller ikke
foreta installering, vedlikehold eller rekonfigurering av dette produktet under
tordenveer.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

W celu uniknigcia porazenia pradem nie wolno podtaczaé lub roztaczaé zadnych
kabli, ani przeprowadza¢ instalacji, konserwaciji lub rekonfiguracji urzadzenia
znajdujacego sie pod napieciem.

PERIGO:
1 Para evitar possiveis choques eléctricos, nao ligue nem desligue cabos, nem
instale, repare ou reconfigure a maquina, durante uma trovoada.

OCTOPOXHO

Bo nsbexaHve nopaxeHus aNeKTPUYecKM TOKOM BO BPEMs rpo3bl 3arnpeLuaeTcs
NMPUCOEAVHSATb U OTCOEANHNATL Kabenn, MHCTaNIMPoBaTb, 06CIYyXMBaTb UK
PEKOHDUIypMpoBaTh JaHHOE U3aenve.
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NEBEZPECENSTVO!

Pri burke s vyrobkom nijako nemanipulujte: nepripajajte ani
neodpajajte ziadne kable a nevykonavajte ziadnu instalaciu,
udrzbu ani upravy. Nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym prudom!

NEVARNOST

Da se izognete udaru elektricnega toka, ne prikljucevati oziroma izkljuCevati
nikakr$njin kablov ali izvajati instalacijo, vzdrzevanije, ali rekonfiguracijo te
naprave med nevihto.,

PELIGRO:

1 Para evitar la posibilidad de descargas, no conecte o desconecte ningun cable,
ni realice ninguna instalacion, mantenimiento o reconfiguracién de este producto
durante una tormenta eléctrica.

VARNING — LIVSFARA
1 Vid askvader ska du aldrig ansluta eller koppla ur kablar eller arbeta med instal-
lation, underhall eller omkonfigurering av utrustningen.

ek :
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DANGER:
2 To avoid the possibility of electrical shock, switch power off and unplug the
power cord from the outlet before detaching the power cord from the base unit.

GEVAAR:
2 Schakel de IBM 8210 uit en trek het netsnoer uit het stopcontact vooraleer u het
netsnoer van de basiseenheid verwijdert, dit om elektrische schokken te vermijden.

PERIGO:
2 Para evitar a possibilidade de choque elétrico, desligue a forca e retire o cabo de
forca da tomada antes de desliga-lo da unidade bésica.

feks |
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Upozorenije !

Zbog izbjegavanja moguceg elektricnog Soka treba iskljuciti napajanje
i odspojiti kabel od uti¢nice prije odvajanja kabela od glavnog uredaja.

NEBEZPECI

Aby se predeSlo urazu elektrickym proudem, vypnéte napajeni a
vytahnéte napajeci $ridru napred ze zasuvky a teprve potom ze
zakladni jednotky

Pas pa!

2 Undga risiko for elektrisk stagd!

Sluk for strammen, og traek netledningen ud af stikket, for du fijerner netledningen
fra basisenheden.

Appendix B. Safety Information ~ B-7



B-8

VAARA:
2 Valttadksesi sahkoiskun vaaran katkaise virta ja irrota verkkojohto pistorasiasta,
ennen kuin irrotat verkkojohtoa perusyksikosta.

DANGER

2 Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, mettez la machine hors tension et
débranchez le cordon d'alimentation du socle de prise de courant avant de le
débrancher de l'unité de base.

VORSICHT:
2 Aus Sicherheitsgriinden das Gerat ausschalten und den Netzstecker ziehen,
bevor das Netzkabel von der Grundeinheit geldst wird.

Kivdéuvoc

Ma va aro@uyete TtV mBavotnTa nAektponAngiag, oBriote In
OUOKEUN Kal aroouvd€oaTte 10 KAAWDLO Tapoxng peupatog and v
mnpifa mplv arnocuvdEceTe TO KAAWDIO MapoxNg PEUUATOS arod TN
OUOKEUN.

VIGYAZAT, ELETVESZELY!
Az aramutés elkerulésére, kapcsolja ki a fesziltséget és huzza ki a halozati
csatlakozokabelt a fali aljzatbdl, mielétt azt az alap egységbél kihtizna!

PERICOLO:
2 Per evitare la possibilita di scosse elettriche, spegnere la macchina e scollegare il
cavo di alimentazione dalla presa prima di staccarlo dall'unita base.

fabx
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OMNACHOCT

3a ga ce ogberHe MOXXHOCTa Of efIeKTPUYEH yaap, Aa Ce UCKIy4u
eNeKTPUYHOTO HarnojyBambe 1 Aa ce u3saan kabesnoT 3a HanojyBare
Of, ENEKTPUHHNOT NPUKITYHOK Npes Aa ce 04BOWN UCTMOT Of
6asuyHaTa MaluHa.

FARE:
2 For & unnga faren for elektrisk stat, ma du sl& av strammen og koble nettkabelen
fra stikkontakten fagr du fijerner den fra hovedenheten.

Niebezpieczenstwo!

Aby unikng¢ porazenia prgdem elektrycznym,

przed odigczeniem przewodu zasilajgcego modutu
gtdbwnego, nalezy wytqczy¢ zasilanie i wyciggngc przewdd
zasilajgey z gniazdka.
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PERIGO:

2 Para evitar a possibilidade de choques eléctricos, desligue o interruptor da
corrente eléctrica e retire o cabo de corrente eléctrica da tomada antes de desligar
0 cabo de corrente eléctrica da unidade base.

OCTOPOXHO

Bo nsbexaHne BO3MOXHOIr0 MOpaKeHUs anek-
TPUYECKUM TOKOM BbIK/IOYMTE NMUTAHUE U
BbIHbTE Kabenb 13 PO3ETKN Npexae, Yem OT-
CoeaVHATb CUIOBOM kabGeNlb OT OCHOBHOMO y3na.

NEBEZPECENSTVO:

Aby ste sa vyhli moznému elektrickému Soku, vypnite zariade-
nie a odpojte pripojny kabel z elektrického rozvodu predtym ako od-
pojite tento kabel zo zakladnej jednotky.

NEVARNOST

Da se izognete nevamosti udara elekirienega
toka, izkljueite sistem in iztaknite napajalni kabel
iz vtienice, Sele nato izloeite napajalni kabel iz
osnovne enote.

PELIGRO:

2 Para evitar la posibilidad de descargas, coloque el interruptor de encendido en la
posicion de apagado y desenchufe el cable de alimentacién del tomacorriente
antes de desconectar dicho cable de la unidad base.

VARNING — livsfara:
2 For att undvika elolycksfall ska du sl& av strommen och lossa natkabeln fran
eluttaget innan du lossar den fran basenheten.

il -
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DANGER:
4 To avoid shock hazard:

e The power cord must be connected to a properly wired and earthed receptacle.
e Any equipment to which this product will be attached must also be connected
to properly wired receptacles.

GEVAAR !
4 Om elektrische schokken te vermijden:

¢ moet het netsnoer aangesloten zijn op een correct bedraad en geaard
stopcontact.

* moeten alle machines waarmee dit product zal worden verbonden ook op
correct bedrade stopcontacten zijn aangesloten.

PERIGO
4 Para evitar perigo de choque:

e O cabo de forca deve estar conectado a tomadas com fios e aterramento
adequados.

¢ Qualquer equipamento ao qual este produto seja ligado também devera estar
conectado a tomadas com fiacdo adequada.

fahs |
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OPASNO

Da se izbjegne elektri¢ni udar:

° Mrezna Zica mora se spojiti sa prikljuénicom koja je propisno
prikljucena i zazemljena.

o Svaka oprema kojoj je neophodno prikljuciti ovaj proizvod mora se
spojiti sa propisno ukljuéenom prikljuénicom.

NEBEZPECI!

Privodni kabel smi byt pfipojen pouze ke spravné zapojené a uzemnéné

zasuvce.

° Také kazdé zafizeni, ke kterému je tento vyrobek pfipojen, smi byt
pfipojeno pouze ke spravné zapojené zasuvce.

° V opa¢ném pfipadé hrozi nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

FARE!
4 Undga elektrisk stad:

¢ Netledningen skal tilsluttes en korrekt installeret stikkontakt med forbindelse til
jord.

» Sprg for korrekt installation af stikkontakterne, bade til produktet og til det
udstyr, det tilsluttes.
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VAARA:
4 Voit saada séhkoiskun, jos et noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

e Taman laitteen verkkojohdon saa kytkea vain toimintakunnossa olevaan
maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

e Tahan laitteeseen liitettavat laitteet on kytkettdva toimintakunnossa olevaan
maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

DANGER
4 Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique:

e Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre branché sur une prise d'alimentation
correctement cablée et mise a la terre.

e D'autre part, tout le matériel connecté a ce produit doit également étre branché
sur des prises d'alimentation correctement cablées et mises a la terre.

VORSICHT
4 Aus Sicherheitsgriinden

e Gerat nur an eine Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungsgeman geerdetem
Schutzkontakt anschlie3en.

» Alle angeschlossenen Geréte ebenfalls an Schutzkontaktsteckdosen mit
ordnungsgemal geerdetem Schutzkontakt anschliel3en.

KINAYNOZ

Ma va armopuyete TOV KivOUVo NAEKTPOTIANEIQG:

o To KaAwdlo mapoxng peUaTog TIPETEL va eival ouvdedePEvo oe
Ml 0woTA KOAWBIWUEV Kal YELWUEVT TIpila.

o Ormoleodnrnote AAEQ OCUOKEUEG UE TIG Omoieg TpoKeLTal va
ouvdeBel autr) n cuokeur] TIPETEL emiong va eival ouvdedepeveq oe
OWOTA KAAWDIWHEVES TIPICES.

VESZELY!

Az aramuités elkerulése végett:

° A hélozati csatlakozézsindrt megfelel6en bekotott és foldelt
dugaszoloaljzatba kell csatlakoztatni.

° Minden olyan berendezést megfelel6en bekotdtt dugaszoldaljzatba
kell csatlakoztatni, amelyhez a terméket kapcsolja.

PERICOLO:
4 Per evitare scosse elettriche:

|l cavo di alimentazione deve essere collegato a una presa munita di terra di
sicurezza e propriamente cablata.

e Tutte le unita esterne di questo prodotto, devono essere collegate a prese
munite di terra di sicurezza e propriamente cablate.
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OMACHOCT

3a fa ce ogberHe cTpyeH yaap:

KabenoT 3a eNeKTpU4HO HanojyBare Mmopa Aa e NpuKIy4eH Bo
NPOMNMCHO NOBP3aHa 1 3a3eMjeHa efieKTprMyHa NpuKyYHuLa.
Buno Koja onpema, Ha Koja 0BOj MPOAYKT Ke buae npuBp3aH, Mopa
NCTO Taka Aa buae noBp3aHa Ha NPOMNUCHO NOBP3aHN eNTEKTPUYHM
NPUKAYYHULN.

FARE:
4 For & unngé elektrisk stat:

» Nettkabelen ma veere plugget i en korrekt koblet og jordet stikkontakt.
o Alt utstyr som er koblet til dette produktet ma vaere plugget i en korrekt koblet
stikkontakt.

UWAGA

Aby unikna¢ porazenia pradem elektrycznym:

o Wtyczka musi by¢ podtgczona do prawidtowo
zainstalowanego i uziemionego gniazdka.

o Wszystkie inne urzadzenia, z ktérym to urzadzenie
jest potaczone, muszg by¢ podtaczone do
prawidtowo zainstalowanych gniazdek.

PERIGO:
4 Para evitar choques eléctricos:

e O cabo de alimentagdo tem de estar ligado a uma tomada de corrente
correctamente instalada e com ligacdo a terra.

e Todo o equipamento ligado a esta maquina também deve estar ligado a
tomadas correctamente instaladas.

OCTOPOXHO

Bo n3bexaHne nopaxeHust aNeKTPUYeCKUM TOKOM:

o0 Kabenb nutaHns gomkeH ObiTb NMPUCOEOMHEH K
ANEeKTPUYECKOM po3eTke, KabNMPOBaHHOM 1 3a-
3eMJIEHHOW Hagiexalym ob6pasom.

0 Bcé obopynoBaHue, K KOTOpoMy OyaeT NOAKIIO-
YeHO JaHHOe M3Jenue, Takke O0JIKHO ObiTh
NPUCOEAMHEHO K 3NIeKTPUYECKMM pPO3eTKam,
KabnmMpoBaHHbIM HaaexalummM obpasom.
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NEBEZPECENSTVO!
Privodny kabel méze byt pripojeny iba k spravne zapojenej a
uzemnenej zasuvke.

o Rovnak kazdé zariadenie, ku ktorému je tento vyrobok
pripojeny, m6ze byt pripojené iba k spravne zapojenej
zasuvke.

° V opa¢nom pripade hrozi nebezpelenstvo urazu

elektrickym pradom.

NEVARNOST

Da se izognete udaru elekfricnega toka:

o Napajalni kabel mora biti prikljucen v pravino
instalirano in ozemljeno vticnico.

o Katerakoli druga oprema, na katero se
veze ta sistem, mora biti ravno tako
pravilno priklju¢ena v ustrezno vticnico.

PELIGRO:
4 Para evitar peligro de descargas:

e El cable de alimentacion debe estar conectado a una toma de corriente
adecuadamente cableada y con toma de tierra.

e Cualquier equipo al que se conecte este producto debe estar también
conectado a tomas de corriente adecuadamente cableadas.

VARNING — LIVSFARA
4 FOor att undvika elolycksfall:

» Natkabeln maste anslutas till ett ratt kopplat jordat eluttag.
« Aven annan utrustning som ska anslutas till den har produkten maste anslutas
till jordat uttag.

ks
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DANGER:
5 Hazardous voltages exist inside this machine when it is powered on. Anytime
you service this unit with the cover off, be sure to unplug the power cord.

GEVAAR:

5 Er bevindt zich gevaarlijke spanning binnenin deze machine, wanneer ze is
ingeschakeld. Telkens als u onderhoud uitvoert op deze eenheid, met de behuizing
verwijderd, moet u het netsnoer loskoppelen.

DANGER:

5 Une tension dangereuse existe dans cette machine lorsqu'elle est branchée.
Déconnectez toujours le cordon d'alimentation avant de retirer le couvercle, lorsque
vous effectuez des procédures de maintenance.

PERIGO:

5 Existem voltagens perigosas no interior desta maquina quando ela esta ligada.
Toda vez que vocé for fazer a manutencdo desta unidade com a tampa aberta,
certifique-se de desconectar o cabo de forca.

5
feks -

AT T -
I FTBA A G 5l
DAL R -

5

OPASNO

Unutar ovog uredjaja prilikom njegovog ukljucivanja u mrezu nastaje opasan
napon. Svaki put kad radite s ovim uredjajem s otvorenim poklopcem morate
biti sigurni da mrezna zica nije spojena s prikljuénicom.

5

NEBEZPECI!

Kdyz je zarizeni pfipojeno k siti, je uvnitf nebezpeéné napéti. Pfed kazdym
zasahem do odkrytého zafizeni je tireba se presvédcit, ze je privodni kabel od
sité odpojen.

FARE!
5 Der er hgj spaending i denne maskine, nar den er teendt. Traek derfor altid
netledningen ud, nar enheden skal efterses.

VAARA: 5 Virran ollessa kytkettyna koneen sisalla on vaarallisia jannitteita.
Muista aina irrottaa verkkojohto, jos huollat konetta sen suojakannen ollessa
irrotettuna.

DANGER:
5 Tension dangereuse a l'intérieur de la machine lorsque celle-ci est sous tension.
Avant toute intervention a l'intérieur, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation.

VORSICHT:

5 Bei eingeschaltetem Gerat liegen im Innern geféhrliche Spannungen an.
Sicherstellen, daR bei Arbeiten an der getffneten Maschine der Netzstecker
gezogen ist.
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Kivouvog:

‘Otav n ouokeun eival avappgvn, Undpyxouv OTO E0WTEPIKO NG onueia
erkivouva uPnAng tdong. Av xpelaletal va apalpeceTe To0 KAAUPUA
NG OUCKEUNQ Yla CUVTIPNON, ArnocuviEoTe TO KAAWDLIO TIApoXTq
peuuatog.

5

VESZELY!

Bekapcsolt allapotban a gépen belll veszélyes fesziiliségek lépnek fel.
Amikor a készliléket eltavolitott fedél mellett javitja, feltétlentl hizza ki a
hal6zati csatlakozdzsinort.

PERICOLO:

5 Quando la macchina & alimentata, vi sono tensioni pericolose all'interno. Ogni
volta che si effettuano interventi di manutenzione, se il coperchio non € inserito,
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.

5

ik
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OMACHOCT

OnacHu HanoHW NocTojaT BHaATPe BO OBaa mMalumMHa Kora € Taa
BKJ/Ty4eHa Ha HarnoH.

Cekoraw Kora ja cepBucuparte oBaa MalinHa 6e3 noksoneyoT,
He 3abopaBeTe Aa ro oTkaunTe KabenoT 3a eNeKTPUHHO
HarojyBamse.

FARE:

5 Det er farlig spenning inni maskinen nar den er slatt pd. Hver gang du utfgrer
service pa maskinen mens dekselet er tatt av, ma du huske pa & trekke ut
nettkabelen.

5

Uwaga wysokie napiecie!

Przed zdjeciem obudowy, nalezy wytaczy¢ przewdd zasilajacy z gniazdka.

PERIGO:

5 Este equipamento, quando ligado, apresenta tensdes perigosas no seu interior.
Sempre que proceda a assisténcia nesta unidade com a cobertura retirada,
certifique-se que o cabo de alimentacdo da unidade se encontra desligado.
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5
OCTOpPOXHO:

Mpn BKJIKOYEHHOM MUTAHUKW B YCTPONCTBE MMEETCH HanpsXeHne, onacHoe
Ons xn3Hn. Mpu 06CnyXrMBaHNM YCTPOMCTBA CO CHSATOM KPbILIKOM OTCoe-
OnHUTE Kabenb NUTaHus.

5

NEBEZPECENSTVO!

Ked' je zariadenie pripojené na siet, je vo vnutri nebezpecné
napatie. Pred kazdym zasahom do odkrytého zariadenia je
potrebné sa presvedcit, ze privodny kabel je odpojeny od siete.

5

Nevarnost:

Visoka napetost pri vklju¢eni napravi!
Pri servisiranju odprte naprave, se prepricajte,
da je naprava izklju¢ena iz omrezja.

PELIGRO:

5 Aun cuando esta apagada, hay voltajes peligrosos en esta maquina. Siempre
gue dé servicio a esta maquina sin la cubierta, asegurese de desenchufar el cable
de alimentacion.

VARNING — LIVSFARA:
5 Farliga spanningar i maskinen nar den ar paslagen. Se till att natkabeln ar
urkopplad innan du dppnar enheten.

5

fef -
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A Danger: The main power disconnect for this unit is the appliance inlet
located on the back of the machine. Therefore, the machine should be installed in
such a way that the appliance inlet can be accessed.
b;”)f.«.f,a\!L\'L;;:Lr—g«fm:ke!C\‘.r—_la'_:l—&”)f&ée!lz;é)c"_'x!;y”;u!L;")T.-.:‘A\!f\z%}u\ A
C,”).,x_c',a\!L\1??):3;,n\")“;—J&S)V”*_x!+;C,E,,—+uM_c_A\\;_,=\L_,.”*.L!z=,;\VLo;'¢A\f\!

A DANGER. Le dispositif permettant de couper I'alimentation principale de
cette unité se situe a l'arriere de la machine. Ce dispositif doit donc étre acces-
sible.

A Vorsicht: Der Hauptschalter zur Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung fr
diese Einheit ist der Schalter, der sich auf der Riickseite der Maschine befindet. Die
Maschine sollte daher so aufgestellt werden, dafd dieser Schalter jederzeit
zuganglich ist.
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Kivduvog: H aroouvdeon tng mapoxrng PeUUATOg OTh CUOKEUN
yivetal andé v unodoyn Tou BpiokeTal 0TO TCW HEPOSG TNG
unxavng. Emopévwg, n pnxavr) mpeneL va eykataotabei pe 1pomno
TIOU va eTuTpemnel tnv npdécBaon oTnv urnodoxr auth.

A Pericolo: Per scollegare guesta unita, occorre staccare la spina posta sul
retro della macchina; pertanto la macchina deve essere installata in modo tale che
tale spina sia accessibile.

N g

COEEDIERFDOERDYIMISEBOEEICHLERAN
AR Z—THVET, 2T, BEZHRET 2E|IIZD
AR B—ADT I ERIZBEEDEVNELSICLTLEEL,

A Fare: Denne enheten frakobles hovednettet via apparatinntaket pa baksiden
av maskinen. Derfor ma maskinen installeres slik at apparatinntaket er lett
tilgjengelig.

A Perigo: Para desligar a alimentacdo principal desta unidade é necessario
desconectar o cabo da tomada eléctrica localizada na parte posterior da maquina.
Por consequéncia, a maquina deve ser instalada de modo a permitir o facil acesso
a essa tomada.

A OMACHO: Pasbem ons oTKI04YEHUA NUTaHna gaHHOro 6oka
pacrnonoxeH Ha 3agHen cTeHke. [103ToMy ycTaHaBnMBamTe
MaLLWHY TaK, 4TOObl pa3bemM NUTaHUs Oblfl AOCTYMNEH.

A Peligro: El interruptor principal de desconexion de esta unidad es la
entrada de conexion del aparato situado en la parte trasera de la maquina. Por lo
tanto, la maquina debe instalarse de modo que la entrada de conexién del aparato
sea accesible.

A FARA: Brytning av huvudstrommen till den har enheten gors vid
elanslutningen pa baksidan av maskinen. Placera darfér maskinen sa att
elanslutningen ar lattatkomlig.
B AMBYETRGALKRSH G - RRAKRET > F7Y
FR] A 75 AT 28 3 R I T B R o

e

Tehlike: Bu birimin elekirik baglantisi, makinenin arkasindaki
aygit girisinden kesilir. Bu nedenle makine, arkasindaki aygit
girisine kolayca ulasilabilecek bigimde kurulmalidir.
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Caution Notices

A Caution:

The base unit weighs 6.7kg (14.8 Ibs). When you loosen the screws, support the
unit firmly to ensure that it does not fall to the ground or onto other equipment in
the rack.

A LET OP!

Tijdens het verwijderen van de schroeven moet u de basiseenheid ondersteunen,
om te voorkomen dat deze op de grond of op de andere apparatuur in het rek valt.
De eenheid weegt ongeveer 6,7 kg.

A Cuidado: Vocé deve segurar a unidade de base enquanto estiver
removendo os parafusos para evitar que caiam no chdo ou em outro equipamento
abaixo dela no rack. A unidade pesa aproximadamente 6.7 kg (14.5 Ib).

A

= °

AETFISIBETRT » MBS EASTVE: - DB EEER b » s E 2 T HAh
PEIEN IR LA - XERFRAE 6.7 (14.5%) -

A OPREZ:

Potrebno je pridrzavati sistemsku jedinicu dok skidate vijke da bi
sprijecili moguci pad na pod ili na druge uredaje smjestene u ormaru
ispod nje. Sistemska jedinica je teska otprilike 6.7 kg (14.5 funti)

A

Pri odstrafiovani Sroub(l podpirejte zakladni jednotku tak,
aby nespadla na zem nebo na jiné zafizeni pod stojanem.
Tato jednotka vazi asi 6.7 kg (14.5 Ib).

A Pas pa!

Undga at tabe basisenheden pa gulvet eller ned i udstyr monteret under den i
racket: Understgt basisenheden, mens du fjerner skruerne. Enheden vejer ca. 6,7

kg.

A Varoitus:

Tue keskusyksikkoa, kun irrotat ruuveja. Muutoin se voi pudota lattialle tai telineen
muiden laitteiden p&élle. Keskusyksikkd painaa noin 6,7 kiloa.
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A Attention :

L'unité de base pése 6,7 kg. Lorsque vous en desserrez les vis, maintenez-la
fermement pour éviter qu'elle ne tombe a terre ou sur un autre équipement de
l'armoire.

A ACHTUNG

Die Basiseinheit beim Lésen der Schrauben unbedingt
festhalten.
Die Basiseinheit wiegt etwa 6,7 kg.

A

Mpoocoxn:

H 8don tng ouokeung Cuyicel 6,7Kg. Otav &eBidwvete TI§ Bideg,
KPaTdte KAAQ TN OUCKEUY] WOTE va PNV TIECEL 0TO £€3aPog 1] TIAvw o€
GAAEQ OUOKEUEQG.

A

FIGYELMEZTETES!

Fogja meg jol az alap egységet a csavarok kicsavarasakor, hogy elkerilje annak a padléra vagy
a keretben alatta Iév6 mas berendezésre esését! Az egyég témege kb. 6,7 kg (14.5 Ib).
(Lasd a "Biztonsagi figyelmeztetések" A Flggelékében a 3-as FIGYELMEZTETES forditasat!)

A Attenzione

Occorre sostenere l'unita di base durante la rimozione delle viti per evitare che tale
unita cada sul pavimento o su un'altra apparecchiatura posta sotto il rack. L'unita
pesa approssimativamente 6,7 kg.

>

FE
RLZEMYNLTLSREIE, BEEARDEITETLEY., HHVEST Vv IADOHOEED LITET
LEYLBNESIC, BTEEEZSSATHEVENHYET, EEDRKEEEL 6.7 kg TT,

9_ .

A

LIAFSO| HIEO|L} 24 oto| CIE ZHH|of| WO X|X| =S
RO LIAFSO] MAHE= SCtoll ZRIE X|IX[5HOF &L},
Zx|o] 2Al= 2F 6.7kg (14.51b) L|C}.
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A

Mpegynpeaysare

BasnyHaTa eguHMLa Texu 6.7 kr. Kora Ke rm onabasute
wpadoBnTe, NOTNUPAjTE ja egnHMLAaTa UBPCTO 3a Aa 06e3beante
Jeka Taa HeMa fa nagHe Ha 3emja unu Ha gpyra onpema Bo
cTanaxara.

A Advarsel:

Du ma stgtte opp hovedenheten mens du tar ut skruene sa den ikke faller i gulvet
eller ned p& annet utstyr som er lenger ned i kabinettet. Enheten veier ca. 6,7 kg.

VAN

UWAGA:

Podczas wykrecania Srub jednostke podstawowag nalezy podtrzymywac,
aby nie upadta na podtoge lub inne urzgdzenia potozone pod nig w stelazu.
Jednostka ma mase oko

A Cuidado:

Deve segurar a unidade de base enquanto remove os parafusos, de modo a evitar
gue a unidade caia no ch-o ou sobre outro equipamento que se encontre instalado
abaixo dela, no bastidor. A unidade pesa aproximandamente 6,7 Kg.

VAN

BHumaHume:

A "Informacje o bezpieczen

OcHoBHoOWM y3en Becut 6,7 kr. Mpu
OTKPYYMBAHUM BUHTOB KPEMKO
nopaepXxuBarnTte y3es, 4yToObl
npenoTBpaTUTb ero NageHne Ha 3eMiio
unn apyroe o6opynoBaHMe B CTOMKE.

VAN

Vystraha:

Je potrebné podopriet zakladnu systémovu jednotku
pocCas odstranovania skrutiek, aby sa prediSlo padu
Casti zariadenia na zem alebo na skrinu. Hmotnost
zakladnej systémovej jednotky je priblizne 6,7 kg (14,5Ib).

A Opozorilo:

Pred odstranitvijo vijakov je treba osnovno enoto podpreti, da ne pade na tla ali na
drug del opreme v ogrodju. Enota tehta okoli 6.7 kg.
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A Precaucion:

Debe sostener la unidad base mientras esta quitando los tornillos para evitar que
caiga al suelo o sobre otro de los equipos del bastidor. La unidad pesa 6,7 Kg.
(14,5 Ib). Consulte el apartado PRECAUCION del Apéndice A "Informacion de
Seguridad" para transformaciones

A VARNING:

Nar du tar bort skruvarna maste du halla i basenheten s& att den inte faller ner pa
golvet eller pd annan utrustning i racket. Enheten vager nastan 7 kg.

D -

T BASGRE F, LT R EL
AR B A R TR B3R B
RFTHEL Mo ARAKEE
# 6.7~ (145 %) o

A Caution: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.

Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.
Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

A WAARSCHUWING: Explosiegevaar als de batterij door een verkeerde
batterij wordt vervangen.

Vervang alleen door hetzelfde of gelijkwaardige type dat door de fabrikant is
aanbevolen. Volg voor het wegdoen van gebruikte batterijen de instructies van de
fabrikant.

A CUIDADO: Perigo de exploséo, se a bateria for substituida incorretamente.

Substitua apenas por uma bateria igual ou equivalente, recomendada pelo
fabricante. Descarte as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrucées do
fabricante.

HH
SURAEA RS © ETAREI A -
AT A
PP AL -

A IREGE R R
[ TE Y B -
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A

Ako se kod zamjene baterija nepravilno ulozi, postoji
opasnost od eksplozije.

UPOZORENJE

Zamijenite samo s istim tipom ili istovrsnim
dijelom kojeg preporuca proizvodac.
Uklonite istroSene akumulatore prema
uputama proizvodaca.

A Pas pd! Batteriet kan eksplodere, hvis det ikke udskiftes korrekt.

Udskift batteriet med et batteri af samme eller tilsvarende type, som forhandleren
anbefaler. Brugte batterier skal kasseres i overensstemmelse med geeldende
miljgbestemmelser.

A WAARSCHUWING: Explosiegevaar als de batterij door een verkeerde
batterij wordt vervangen.

Vervang alleen door hetzelfde of gelijkwaardige type dat door de fabrikant is
aanbevolen. Volg voor het wegdoen van gebruikte batterijen de instructies van de
fabrikant.

A Varoitus: Paristo voi rgjahtad, jos se asennetaan vaarin.

Pariston saa vaihtaa vain samanlaiseen tai vastaavaan valmistajan suosittelemaan
paristoon. Havita paristo ongelmajatteista sdadettyjen lakien ja viranomaisten
maaraysten mukaisesti.

A Attention: Pour éviter tout risque d'explosion, remplacez la pile selon les
instructions du fabricant qui en définit les équivalences.

Conformez-vous a la réglementation en vigueur pour le recyclage ou la mise au
rebut des piles usagées.

A ACHTUNG: Die Batterie kann bei unsachgeméfiem Austauschen
explodieren.

Nur die vom Hersteller empfohlene oder eine gleichwertige Batterie verwenden.
Nach Gebrauch als Sondermiill entsorgen.
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A

Kiv6uvoce €kpnéne av n pmatapia dev avuikataotabel omotd.

IMPOXOXH

Avtikataotnote T povo pe pratapia 610U 1 10086Uvapou
TUIIOU IIPOTEIVOPEVT] AIIO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH.
IIeta&re tic Xpnoipomnoimuevee pmatapiec oUPNQEmVA

He Ti¢ 0dnyle TOU KATAOKEUAOTH.

A szakszeratlenul Kicserelt telep robbanast okozhat.
Csak azonos, vagy a gyarto altal ajanlott masik
tipusra cserélje!

Az elhasznalt telepeket az erre Kijeldlt hulladék-
gyljtokben helyezze el..

FIGYELEM!

A ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non € sostituita
correttamente. Sostituirla solo con batterie dello stesso tipo o di tipo equivalente.
Le batterie usate vanno smaltite in accordo alla normativa in vigore (DPR 915/82,
successive disposizioni e disposizioni locali).

A

F/8>y 51 —DHERWWAIE L K 7ZZ W& IRFEDBEAH W E= 9

fakx

(IR EFOEISO SEI—MmFELITIEEH
FlFr&EE> TS I=EE0LY,
FEARFH/NY T )—DFEFEIIR EFH DR A

ES5SulizL—<
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A

OnacHoCT of ekcnosuja ako baTepujata e
norpeLLHo 3aMeHeTa.

MPEOVIPEOYBAHKE

3ameHeTe ja camo CO UCT UNN EKBMBANEHTEH TUM
npenopadaH o NPon3BoAUTESOT.
OcnobopeTe ce oa ynotpebeHnTe baTepun crnopes
VHCTPYKUUUTE Ha NPOU3BOAUTENOT.

A ADVARSEL: Batteriet kan eksplodere hvis det ikke settes inn riktig.

Batteriet ma bare erstattes med samme type batteri eller med et tilsvarende batteri
som anbefales av fabrikanten. Ikke kast det brukte batteriet som vanlig avfall. Lever
det til forhandleren, pa en miljgstasjon eller ved et mottak for spesialavfall.

UWAGA
Nieprawidtowe wtozenie baterii grozi eksplozja.
Nalezy wymieni¢ tylko na baterie tego samego lub zamiennego
typu zalecanego przez producenta.

Zuzyte baterie nalezy usuwac zgodnie
z instrukcjami producenta.

A

CUIDADO: Perigo de exploséo se a bateria for incorrectamente substituida.

Substitua a bateria por outra igual ou de um tipo equivalente recomendado pelo
fabricante. Destrua as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrucdes do fabricante.

JAN

NMpuv HenNMpaBMbHOM 3aMeHe baTapeu
BO3MO>XeH B3pPbIB.

OCTOPO>XHO

3amMeHanTe 6aTapero Ha Takyhko
>Ke i Ha B6aTapero 3aKBMBaJ1IEHTHOIO
TI"INa, peKkomMmeHa40BaHHOIo marortoeBmrteJsieM.
Mpuy yTunmsaumm MCcriosib3oBaHHbIX SaTapen
cneaymte MHCTPYKLMAM N3rotoBmTtensa.
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A

Nebezpecie vybudchu pri nespravnej vymene batérie.

VYSTRAHA

Nahradzajte iba za ten isty alebo equivalentny typ
podla doporucenia vyrobcu.
Pouzité batérie skladujte podla
pokyno vyrob

A

Nevarnost eksploozije, Ce se baterija nepravilno zamenja.

OPOZORILO

Za zamenjavo uporabite enak ali enakovreden tip
baterije, kot ga priporocCa proizvajalec.
Uporabljene baterije odstranite po navodilih proizvajalca.

A Precausion: Peligro de explosion si se sustituye incorrectamente la bateria.

Sustituya solamente por el mismo tipo o tipo equivalente recomendado por el
fabricante. Deseche las baterias usadas siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.

A Varning: Explosionsrisk vid batteribyte.

Byt endast till samma typ av batteri eller till likvardigt batteri som rekommenderas
av tillverkaren. Folj tillverkarens instruktioner vid kassering av uttjanta batterier.

T

WEARANERR R i, ST RIEER .

U] FH & 7 A (4 [P A (R SR A ) P b A T 58 #k
F2 i 3 PRI 7 KB B A Y ey i it
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Class 1 LED Statement

Class 1 LED Product

LED Klasse 1

LED Klass 1

Luokan 1 Ledlaite

Appareil A LED de Classe 1

To IEC 825-1:1993

Class 1 Laser Statement

Class 1 Laser Product

Laser Klasse 1

Laser Klass 1

Luokan 1 Laserlaite

Appareil A Laser de Classe 1

To IEC 825-1:1993

Lithium Battery Statement

The 8210-002 processor card contains a clock module that has an embedded
lithium battery that is not replaceable. Please dispose of this module in accordance
with local ordinances.
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Appendix C. Notices

References in this publication to IBM products, programs, or services do not imply
that IBM intends to make these available in all countries in which IBM operates.
Any reference to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended to state or
imply that only IBM’s product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally
equivalent product, program, or service that does not infringe any of IBM’s intellec-
tual property rights may be used instead of the IBM product, program, or service.
Evaluation and verification of operation in conjunction with other products, except
those expressly designated by IBM, are the user’s responsibility.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter in
this document. The furnishing of this document does not give you any license to
these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, to the IBM Director of
Licensing, IBM Corporation, 500 Columbus Avenue, THORNWOOD NY 10594
USA.

United Kingdom Homologation Compliance Statement

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The United Kingdom Telecommunications Act 1984. This equipment is approved under
General Approval Number
NS/G/1234/3/100003

for indirect connections to the public telecommunications systems in the United
Kingdom.

Electronic Emission Notices

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operations of this equipment in a residential area is likely to
cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors (IBM part number 55H8694
or its equivalent for the data/fax/voice modem, or IBM part number 72H4447 or
equivalent for the data/fax modem) must be used in order to meet the FCC emis-
sion limits. IBM is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by
using other than recommended cables and connectors or by unauthorized changes
or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized changes or modifications could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
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this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operations.

Industry Canada Class A Emission Compliance Statement

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Avis de conformité aux normes d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérigue de la classe A est conform a la norme NMB-003 du
Canada.

European Union (EU) Mark of Conformity Statement

C-2

This product is in conformity with the protection requirements of EU Council Direc-
tive 89/336/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to
electromagnetic compatibility. IBM cannot accept responsibility for any failure to
satisfy the protection requirements resulting from a non-recommended modification
of the product, including the fitting of non-IBM option cards.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors (IBM part number 72H4447
or its equivalent for the data/fax modem) must be used in order to reduce the
potential for causing interference to radio and TV communications and to other
electrical or electronic equipment. IBM cannot accept responsibility for any interfer-
ence caused by using other than recommended cables and connectors.

Warning: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate
measures.

Zulassungsbescheinigung laut dem Deutschen Gesetz tber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geraten (EMVG) vom 30. August 1995
(bzw. der EMC EG Richlinie 89/336)

Dieses Gerét ist berechtigt in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Deutschen EMVG das
EG-Konformitatszeichen - CE - zu fuhren.

Verantwortlich fur die Konformitatserklarung nach Paragraph 5 des EMVG ist die
IBM Deutschland Informationssysteme GmbH, 70548 Stuttgart.

Informationen in Hinsicht EMVG Paragraph 3 Abs. (2) 2:

Das Gerat erfiillt die Schutzanforderungen nach EN 50082-1 und EN 55022 Klasse A.

EN 55022 Klasse A Gerate missen mit folgendem Warnhinweis versehen werden:
“Warnung: dies ist eine Einrichtung der Klasse A. Diese Einrichtung kann im
Wohnbereich Funkstérungen verursachen; in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber
verlangt werden, angemessene MalRnahmen durchzufiihren und daftir
aufzukommen.”

EN 50082-1 Hinweis:

“Wird dieses Gerat in einer industriellen Umgebung betrieben (wie in EN 50082-2
festgelegt), dann kann es dabei eventuell gestdrt werden. In solch einem Fall ist
der Abstand bzw. die Abschirmung zu der industriellen Stérquelle zu vergréfZern.”
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Anmerkung:

Um die Einhaltung des EMVG sicherzustellen sind die Geréte, wie in den IBM
Handbiichern angegeben, zu installieren und zu betreiben.

Japanese Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) Statement

This product is a Class A Information Technology Equipment and conforms to the
standards set by the Voluntary Control Council for Interference by Information
Technology Equipment (VCCI). In a domestic environment this product may cause
radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate meas-

ures.

COREBIE, BRUBEREFEREFTELIRHHES (VCC ) OREE(C
EO(IZRAARBBMEETY, COREZ2RERETHEAIHLERYEE
SIS CT CENHYFET. COBBICIFEAENBYLGEAKREET HLSEK
ENBHTENHYFET,

Korean Communications Statement

Please note that this device has been certified for business purpose with regard to

electromagnetic interference. If you find this is not suitable for your use, you may
exchange it for one of residential use.

CISPR22 Compliance Statement

This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class A Infor-
mation Technology Equipment according to CISPR22 / European Standard EN
55022. The limits for Class A equipment were derived for commercial and indus-
trial environments to provide reasonable protection against interference with
licensed communication equipment. Warning: This is a Class A product. In a
domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the
user may be required to take adequate measures.

Taiwanese Class A Warning Statement

SRR
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Trademarks

The following terms are trademarks of the International Business Corporation in the
United States and/or other countries:

CallPath Nways
IBM 0S/2
Library Reader PS/2

Microsoft, Windows, and the Windows 95 logo are trademarks or registered trade-
marks of Microsoft Corporation.

Other company, product, and service names may be trademarks or service marks
of other companies.
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Product Warranty

International Business Machines Corporation Armonk, New York, 10504

Statement of Limited Warranty

The warranties provided by IBM in this Statement of Limited Warranty apply only to Machines you originally purchase for your use,
and not for resale, from IBM or your reseller. The term “Machine” means an IBM machine, its features, conversions, upgrades,
elements, or accessories, or any combination of them. Unless IBM specifies otherwise, the following warranties apply only in the
country where you acquire the Machine. If you have any questions, contact IBM or your reseller.

Machine: 8210 MSS Server
Warranty Period*: 1 Year

Contact your place of purchase for warranty service information.

Production Status
Each Machine is manufactured from new parts, or new and used parts. In some cases, the Machine may not be new and may have
been previously installed. Regardless of the Machine's production status, IBM's warranty terms apply.

The IBM Warranty for Machines

IBM warrants that each Machine 1) is free from defects in materials and workmanship and 2) conforms to IBM's Official Published
Specifications. The warranty period for a Machine is a specified, fixed period commencing on its Date of Installation. The date on
your receipt is the Date of Installation, unless IBM or your reseller informs you otherwise.

During the warranty period IBM or your reseller, if authorized by IBM, will provide warranty service under the type of service desig-
nated for the Machine and will manage and install engineering changes that apply to the Machine.

For IBM or your reseller to provide warranty service for a feature, conversion, or upgrade, IBM or your reseller may require that the
Machine on which it is installed be 1) for certain Machines, the designated, serial-numbered Machine and 2) at an engineering-
change level compatible with the feature, conversion, or upgrade. Many of these transactions involve the removal of parts and their
return to IBM. You represent that all removed parts are genuine and unaltered. A part that replaces a removed part will assume the
warranty service status of the replaced part.

If a Machine does not function as warranted during the warranty period, IBM or your reseller will repair it or replace it with one that is
at least functionally equivalent, without charge. The replacement may not be new, but will be in good working order. If IBM or your
reseller is unable to repair or replace the Machine, you may return it to your place of purchase and your money will be refunded.

If you transfer a Machine to another user, warranty service is available to that user for the remainder of the warranty period. You
should give your proof of purchase and this Statement to that user. However, for Machines which have a life-time warranty, this
warranty is not transferable.

Warranty Service
To obtain warranty service for the Machine, you should contact your reseller or call IBM. In the United States, call IBM at
1-800-IBM-SERYV (426-7378). In Canada, call IBM at 1-800-465-6666. You may be required to present proof of purchase.

IBM or your reseller will provide certain types of repair and exchange service, either at your location or at IBM's or your reseller's
service center, to restore a Machine to good working order.

When a type of service involves the exchange of a Machine or part, the item IBM or your reseller replaces becomes its property and
the replacement becomes yours. You represent that all removed items are genuine and unaltered. The replacement may not be
new, but will be in good working order and at least functionally equivalent to the item replaced. The replacement assumes the
warranty service status of the replaced item. Before IBM or your reseller exchanges a Machine or part, you agree to remove all
features, parts, options, alterations, and attachments not under warranty service. You also agree to ensure that the Machine is free
of any legal obligations or restrictions that prevent its exchange.

You agree to:

1. obtain authorization from the owner to have IBM or your reseller service a Machine that you do not own; and

2. where applicable, before service is provided —
a. follow the problem determination, problem analysis, and service request procedures that IBM or your reseller provide,
b. secure all programs, data, and funds contained in a Machine, and
c. inform IBM or your reseller of changes in a Machine's location.
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IBM is responsible for loss of, or damage to, your Machine while it is 1) in IBM's possession or 2) in transit in those cases where IBM
is responsible for the transportation charges.

Extent of Warranty
IBM does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Machine.

The warranties may be voided by misuse, accident, modification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, improper mainte-
nance by you, removal or alteration of Machine or parts identification labels, or failure caused by a product for which IBM is not
responsible.

THESE WARRANTIES REPLACE ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THESE WARRANTIES GIVE YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND
YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION. SOME JURIS-
DICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO
THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT SUCH WARRANTIES
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES APPLY AFTER THAT PERIOD.

Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where, because of a default on IBM's part or other liability you are entitled to recover damages from IBM.
In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from IBM (including fundamental breach,
negligence, misrepresentation, or other contract or tort claim), IBM is liable only for:

1. damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal property; and
2. the amount of any other actual direct damages or loss, up to the greater of U.S. $100,000 or the charges (if recurring, 12
months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the subject of the claim.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IBM LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS
AGAINST YOU FOR LOSSES OR DAMAGES (OTHER THAN THOSE UNDER THE FIRST ITEM LISTED ABOVE);
2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR 3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT
DAMAGES OR FOR ANY ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS),
EVEN IF IBM OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR POSSIBILITY. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
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Glossary

This glossary includes terms and definitions from the IBM Dictionary of Computing (New York; McGraw-Hill, Inc.,

1994).

¢ The symbol (A) identifies definitions from the American National Standard Dictionary for Information Systems,
ANSI X3.172-1990, copyright 1990 by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI). Copies can be pur-
chased from the American National Standards Institute, 1430 Broadway, New York, New York 10018.

¢ The symbol (E) identifies definitions from the ANSI/EIA Standard-440-A, Fiber Optic Terminology.

e The ANSI/EIA Standard - 440A: Fiber Optic Terminology, copyright 1989 by the Electronics Industries Association
(EIA). Copies can be purchased from the Electronic Industries Association, 2001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20006. Definitions are identified by the symbol (E) after the definition.

¢ The symbol (1) identifies definitions from published parts of the Information Technology Vocabulary, developed by
Subcommittee 1, Joint Technical Committee 1, of the International Organization for Standardization and the Inter-
national Electrotechnical Commission (ISO/IEC JTC1/SC1).

¢ The symbol (T) identifies definitions from draft international standards, committee drafts, and working papers being

developed by ISO/IEC JTC1/SC1.

A

access method . The technique that is used to locate
data stored on a physical medium. (A)

application . A collection of software components used
to perform specific types of user-oriented work on a
computer.

architecture . A logical structure that encompasses
operating principles including services, functions, and
protocols.

attachment . A port or a pair of ports, optionally
including an associated optical bypass, that are
managed as a functional unit. A dual attachment
includes two ports: a port A, and a port B. A single
attachment includes a Port S.

available memory . In a personal computer, the
number of bytes of memory that can be used after
memory requirements for the operating system, device
drivers, and other application programs have been sat-
isfied.

B

broadcast . (1) Transmission of the same data to all
destinations. (T) (2) Simultaneous transmission of
the same data to more than one destination. (3) A
packet delivery system where a copy of a given packet
is given to all hosts attached to the network. Broadcast
can be implemented in hardware (Ethernet, for
example) or software. Contrast with multicast.
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C

client. A functional unit that receives shared services
from a server. (T).

community . An administrative relationship between
Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) entities.

community name .
fying a community.

An opaque string of octets identi-

configuration . (1) The manner in which the hardware
and software of an information processing system are
organized and interconnected. (T) (2) The devices
and programs that make up a system, subsystem, or
network. (3) The task of defining the hardware and
software characteristics of a system or subsystem.

(4) See also system configuration.

configuration file A file that specifies the character-
istics of a system device or network related to a specific
product.

configuration management The monitoring and
control of information required to identify physical and
logical network resources, their states, and their interde-
pendencies. Services include customization, network
resource inventory, and assistance to other network
management disciplines.

configuration parameters Variables in a configura-
tion definition, the values of which characterize the
relationship of a product, such as a bridge, to other pro-
ducts in the same network.

connection . (1) In data communication, an associ-

ation established between functional units for conveying
information. (1) (A) (2) The path between two protocol
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functions, usually located in different machines, that
provides reliable data delivery service.

connectivity . (1) The capability of a system or device
to be attached to other systems or devices without mod-
ification. (T) (2) The capability to attach a variety of
functional units without modifying them.

connector . A means of establishing electrical flow.

controller . A unit that controls input/output operations
for one or more devices.

D

destination . Any point or location, such as a node,
station, or particular terminal, to which information is to
be sent.

diagnostics . The process of investigating the cause or
the nature of a condition or problem in a product or
system.

directory . (1) A table of identifiers and references to
the corresponding items of data. (I) (A) (2) A database
in an APPN node that lists names of resources (in par-
ticular, logical units) and records the CP name of the
node where each resource is located.

dual ring (FDDI dual ring) . A pair of counter-rotating
logical rings.

E

electromagnetic interference A disturbance in the
transmission of data on a network resulting from the
magnetism created by a current of electricity.

electrostatic discharge (ESD) An undesirable dis-
charge of static electricity that can damage equipment
and degrade electrical circuitry.

emulation . (1) The use of a data processing system
to imitate another data processing system, so that the
imitating system accepts the same data, executes the
same programs, and achieves the same results as the
imitated system. Emulation is usually achieved by
means of hardware or firmware. (T) (2) The use of
programming techniques and special machine features
to permit a computing system to execute programs
written for another system.

error log . A data set or file in a product or system
where error information is stored for later access.

Ethernet network . A baseband LAN with a bus
topology in which messages are broadcast on a coaxial
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cable using a carrier sense multiple access/collision
detection (CSMA/CD) transmission method.

F

faceplate . A wall-mounted or surface-mounted plate
for connecting data and voice connectors to a cabling
system.

FDDI network . (1) A collection of FDDI nodes inter-
connected to form a trunk ring, or a tree, or a trunk ring
with multiple trees. This topology is sometimes called a
dual ring of trees. (2) A collection of FDDI nodes inter-
connected to form a trunk, or a tree, or a trunk ring with
multiple trees. This topology is sometimes called a dual
ring of trees.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) . A
board of commissioners appointed by the President
under the Communications Act of 1934, having the
power to regulate all interstate and foreign communi-
cations by wire and radio originating in the United
States.

fiber optic cable . See optical cable.

fiber optics . The branch of optical technology con-
cerned with the transmission of radiant power through
fibers made of transparent materials such as glass,
fused silica, and plastic. (E)

Note: Telecommunication applications of fiber optics
use optical fibers. Either a single discrete fiber
or a nonspatially aligned fiber bundle can be
used for each information channel. Such fibers
are often called optical fibers to differentiate
them from fibers used in noncommunication
applications.

file name . (1) A name assigned or declared for a file.
(2) The name used by a program to identify a file.

frequency . The rate of signal oscillation, expressed in
hertz.

H

hard disk . (1) A rigid magnetic disk such as the
internal disks used in the system units of personal com-
puters and in external hard disk drives. Synonymous
with fixed disk. (2) A rigid disk used in a hard disk
drive.

Note: The term hard disk is also used loosely in the
industry for boards and cartridges containing
microchips or bubble memory that simulate the
operations of a hard disk drive.

help information .
user.

Information displayed to assist a



help window .
tion.

A window that contains help informa-

hexadecimal . (1) Pertaining to a selection, choice, or
condition that has 16 possible different values or states.
() (2) Pertaining to a fixed-radix numeration system,
with radix of 16. (I) (3) Pertaining to a system of
numbers to the base 16; hexadecimal digits range from
0 through 9 and A through F, where A represents 10
and F represents 15.

interactive . Pertaining to a program or system that
alternately accepts input and then responds. An inter-
active system is conversational, that is, a continuous
dialog exists between user and system.

interface . (1) A shared boundary between two func-
tional units, defined by functional characteristics, signal
characteristics, or other characteristics, as appropriate.
The concept includes the specification of the connection
of two devices having different functions. (T)

(2) Hardware, software, or both, that links systems, pro-
grams, or devices.

interference . (1) The prevention of clear reception of
broadcast signals. (2) The distorted portion of a
received signal. (3) In optics, the interaction of two or
more beams of coherent or partially coherent light.

Internet Protocol (IP) . A protocol that routes data
through a network or interconnected networks. IP acts
as an interface between the higher logical layers and
the physical network. However, this protocol does not
provide error recovery, flow control, or guarantee the
reliability of the physical network. IP is a
connectionless protocol.

interrupt . (1) A suspension of a process, such as exe-
cution of a computer program caused by an external
event, and performed in such a way that the process
can be resumed. (A) (2) To stop a process in such a
way that it can be resumed.

IP address . A 32-bit address assigned to devices or
hosts in an IP internet that maps to a physical address.
The IP address is composed of a network and host
portion.

M

management information base (MIB) A collection of
objects that can be accessed by means of a network
management protocol.

management station . The system responsible for
managing all, or a portion of, a network. The manage-

ment station talks to network management agents that
reside in the managed node by means of a network
management protocol such as Simple Network Manage-
ment Protocol (SNMP).

microcode . (1) One or more microinstructions. (2) A
code, representing the instructions of an instruction set,
that is implemented in a part of storage that is not
program-addressable. (3) To design, write, and also
test one or more microinstructions.

Note: The term microcode represents microinstructions
used in a product as an alternative to hard-wired
circuitry to implement functions of a processor or
other system component. The term micropro-
gram means a dynamic arrangement of one or
more groups of microinstruction for execution to
perform a certain function.

multicast . (1) Transmission of the same data to a
selected group of destinations. (T) (2) A special form of
broadcast where copies of the packet are delivered to
only a subset of all possible destinations. Contrast with
broadcast.

N

network administrator A person who manages the
use and maintenance of a network.

network management . The process of planning,
organizing, and controlling a communications-oriented
system.

network status . The condition of the network.

NHRP. Next-Hop Routing Protocol.

O

operating system (OS) . Software that controls the
execution of programs and that may provide services
such as resource allocation, scheduling, input/output
control, and data management. Although operating
systems are predominantly software, partial hardware
implementations are possible. (T)

optical cable . A fiber, multiple fibers, or a fiber bundle
in a structure built to meet optical, mechanical, and
environmental specifications. (E)

optical fiber . Any filament made of dielectric materials
that guides light, regardless of its ability to send signals.
(E) See also fiber optics.

optical fiber cable Synonym for optical cable.

optical transmitter Hardware that converts an elec-
trical logic signal to an optical signal.
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optical wrap . Signal transmission, used primarily for
testing, that routes the signal from the optical output of
a device directly to the optical input.

P

parallel port . A port that transmits the bits of a byte in
parallel along the lines of the bus, 1 byte at a time, to
an 1/0 device. On a personal computer, it is used to
connect a device that uses a parallel interface, such as
a dot matrix printer, to the computer. Contrast with
serial port.

parameter . (1) A variable that is given a constant
value for a specified application and that may denote
the application. (1) (A) (2) An item in a menu or for
which the user specifies a value or for which the system
provides a value when the menu is interpreted.

(3) Data passed between programs or procedures.

physical connection (1) A connection that estab-
lishes an electrical circuit. (2) The full-duplex physical
layer association between adjacent PHY entities (in
concentrators and stations) in an FDDI ring; for
example, a pair of physical links. (3) An element of the
service interface presented by an entity.

problem determination The process of determining
the source of a problem; for example, a program com-
ponent, a machine failure, telecommunication facilities,
user or contractor-installed programs or equipment, an
environment failure such as a power loss, or user error.

procedure . A set of instructions that gives a service
representative a step-by-step procedure for tracing a
symptom to the cause of failure.

processor . In a computer, a functional unit that inter-
prets and executes instructions. A processor consists
of at least an instruction control unit and an arithmetic
and logic unit. (T)

R

radio frequency (RF) . (1) The rate of radio signal
oscillation, expressed in hertz. (2) Any frequency in the
range within which radio waves can be transmitted,
from about 10 kHz to about 300000 MHz.

receptacle . (1) Electrically, a fitting equipped to
receive a plug and used to complete a data connection
or electrical path. (2) In FDDI, an optoelectronic circuit
that converts an optical signal to an electrical logic
signal.

reconfiguration . (1) A change made to a given con-
figuration of a computer system; for example, isolating
and bypassing a defective functional unit, connecting
two functional units by an alternative path. Reconfig-
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uration is effected automatically or manually and can be
used to maintain system integrity. (T) (2) The process
of placing a processor unit, main storage, and channels
offline for maintenance, and adding or removing compo-
nents.

routing protocol A technique for each router to find
another router and to keep up to date about the best
way to get to every network. Examples of routing proto-
cols are: Routing Information Protocol (RIP), Hello, and
Open Shortest Path First (OSPF).

S

serial port . On personal computers, a port used to
attach devices such as display devices, letter-quality
printers, modems, plotters, and pointing devices such
as light pens and mice; it transmits data 1 bit at a time.
Contrast with parallel port.

service clearance . The minimum space required to
allow working room for the person installing or servicing
a unit.

service representative An individual who performs
maintenance services for products or systems.

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)

(1) An IP network management protocol that is used to
monitor routers and attached networks. (2) A
TCP/IP-based protocol for exchanging network manage-
ment information and outlining the structure for commu-
nications among network devices. SNMP is an
application layer protocol. Information on devices
managed is defined and stored in the application’s Man-
agement Information Base (MIB).

SNA. Systems Network Architecture.
SNMP. Simple Network Management Protocol.

SSCP-dependent LU . An LU that requires assistance
from a system services control point (SSCP) in order to
initiate an LU-LU session. It requires an SSCP-LU
session.

subnet mask . A bit template that identifies to the
TCP/IP protocol code the bits of the host address that
are to be used for routing for specific subnets.

subsystem . A secondary or subordinate system, or
programming support, usually capable of operating
independently of, or asynchronously with, a controlling
system. (T)

switched virtual circuit (SVC) (1) An X.25 circuit
that is dynamically established when needed. The X.25
equivalent of a switched line. (2) A virtual circuit that is
requested by a virtual call. It is released when the



virtual circuit is cleared. Contrast with permanent virtual
circuit (PVC).

system configuration A process that specifies the
devices and programs that form a particular data proc-
essing system.

Systems Network Architecture (SNA) . The
description of the logical structure, formats, protocols,
and operational sequences for transmitting information
units through, and controlling the configuration and
operation of, networks.

Note: The layered structure of SNA allows the ultimate
origins and destinations of information, that is,
the end users, to be independent of and unaf-
fected by the specific SNA network services and
facilities used for information exchange.

T

terminal emulation The capability of a microcomputer
or personal computer to operate as if it were a partic-
ular type of terminal linked to a processing unit and to
access data.

threshold . A level, point, or value above which some-
thing is true or will take place and below which it is not
true or will not take place.

U

unattended mode . A mode in which no operator is
present or in which no operator station is included at
system generation.

Vv

vital product data (VPD) . Product identification infor-
mation that describes the hardware and software com-
ponents in the product. VPD is used to assist in asset
and inventory control, performing problem determi-
nation, identifying service levels, and ensuring proper
hardware and software compatibility levels.

W

workstation . (1) A functional unit at which a user
works. A workstation often has some processing capa-
bility. (T) (2) Personal desktop computer consisting
of a monitor, keyboard, and central processing unit.
Workstations can have voice/data application program
software enabled by CallPath for Workstations.

wrap plug . In a fiber optic channel link environment, a
type of duplex connector used to wrap the optical output
signal of a device directly to the input of the same
device.

wrap test . A test that checks attachment or control
unit circuitry without checking the mechanism itself by
returning the output of the mechanism as input; for
example, when unrecoverable communication adapter
or machine errors occur, a wrap test can transmit a
specific character pattern to or through the modem in a
loop and then compare the character pattern received
with the pattern transmitted. See also optical wrap.
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